STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF)
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION)
PURSUANT TO SECTION 70 OF)
THE NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE LAW) Case 19-E
REGARDING THE TRANSFER OF CERTAIN PROPERTY)
TO THE TOWN OF SKANEATELES)
LOCATED IN SKANEATELES, NEW YORK)
)

VERIFIED PETITION OF NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION d/b/a
NATIONAL GRID PURSUANT TO SECTION 70 OF THE NEW YORK STATE
PUBLIC SERVICE LAW REGARDING THE TRANSFER OF CERTAIN PROPERTY
TO THE TOWN OF SKANEATELES LOCATED IN SKANEATELES, NEW YORK

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

Kristoffer P. Kiefer, Esq.
Senior Counsel I
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a
National Grid
300 Erie Boulevard West
Syracuse, NY 13202
(315) 428-3329
Kristoffer.kiefer@nationalgrid.com

Dated: January 15, 2019

STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid ("National Grid" or the "Company") hereby respectfully petitions the New York State Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for approval pursuant to Section 70 of the New York State Public Service Law ("PSL") and Sections 18.1 and 31.1 of the Commission's Rules, 16 NYCRR §§18.1 and 31.1, to transfer certain street lighting facilities within the Town of Skaneateles (the "Town") and owned by National Grid to the Town. National Grid respectfully submits that such transfer, as described below, is in the public interest and should be approved by the Commission.

BACKGROUND

- 1. National Grid is an electric and gas service delivery company organized and existing under the laws of New York, having an office and place of business located at 300 Erie Boulevard West, Syracuse, New York 13202.
- 2. Certified copies of the Company's certificate of incorporation, certificate of merger and consolidation, and all amendments thereto have been previously filed with the Commission.

- 3. The Town is a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, with its principal place of business located at 24 Jordan Street, Skaneateles, NY 13152.
- 4. National Grid owns and maintains certain street lighting facilities within the geographical boundaries of the Town. The facilities include street lights, consisting of luminaires, lamps, mast arms, electrical connections, associated wiring, and other appurtenances, as well as certain identified street lighting poles (collectively, the "Facilities").
- 5. A copy of the fully executed Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Street Lights (the "Agreement") between National Grid and the Town, dated November 5, 2018, is attached hereto as Schedule A.
- 6. As set forth in Section 5.2 of the Agreement, the total "Estimated Purchase Price" for the Facilities is \$56,854.00.
- 7. As set forth in Schedule C, the original book cost of the Facilities was \$105,135.00 and the net book value is \$52,421.00 based on plant records, as of October 31, 2018.
- 8. Pursuant to the terms of Section 7 of the Agreement, the Town would also compensate National Grid for the performance of any reconfiguration work required and/or requested for National Grid to continue to provide safe and reliable electric service to the Town or other electric service customers after the separation of the purchased street lights, and any separation work requested to install electric disconnection equipment and identification labels; however, as set forth in Section 7.2 of the Agreement, the Town has not requested any such work.

9. Currently, the Town receives street lighting service from National Grid under Service Classification No. 2 of National Grid's P.S.C. No. 214 – Outdoor Lighting Tariff (the "Lighting Tariff"). The Town now intends to purchase the Facilities from National Grid to own and provide street area lighting within its municipal boundaries, and thereafter receive street lighting service from National Grid under Service Classification No. 3 (energy only) of the Lighting Tariff. Upon closing the Town will own and bear sole responsibility for the operation, inspection, maintenance, and repair of the Facilities.

THE TRANSFER IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST

As owner of the Facilities, the Town intends to install light-emitting diode ("LED") luminaires of its choosing, providing localized lighting benefits, as well as reducing energy consumption. Moreover, the transfer will eliminate certain costs related to the Facilities (*e.g.*, replacement costs, property taxes, and ongoing maintenance) for ratepayers. The transfer will have no adverse effect on the electric services provided by National Grid to the Town and does not otherwise pose any potential harm to ratepayers or members of the public. In light of the above-described terms and conditions of the Agreement, this transaction is in the public interest.

SCHEDULES AND PETITION DETAILS

In further support of this Petition, National Grid sets forth the following information in compliance with 16 NYCRR §31.1, and 16 NYCRR §18.1(f)-(i) and (p) as incorporated by reference through §31.1(a). A brief description of each requirement is provided below with reference to the Schedules attached hereto.

1. **16 NYCRR §31.1(a):** This provision incorporates by reference the requirements of 16 NYCRR §18.1(f)-(i) of the Commission's rules and regulations. These rules call for information pertaining to bonds, notes or other evidence of indebtedness, mortgages and affiliated interests. Information regarding these items can be found in National Grid's FERC

Form 1, relevant portions of which are attached hereto as Schedule F. Also incorporated by reference are the requirements of 16 NYCRR §18.1(p), which pertain to a detailed income statement and balance sheet. Relevant portions of National Grid's FERC Form 1 showing the Company's balance sheet and income statement are attached hereto as Schedule E.

- 2. **16 NYCRR §31.1(b):** The Facilities to be transferred pursuant to the Agreement include street lights supplied from overhead and underground conductors, consisting of luminaires, lamps, mast arms, their associated wiring, electrical connections, and appurtenances. Also, to be transferred are certain associated street lighting poles. An inventory of these items is included as an Exhibit E to the Agreement, which the Company filed confidentially with the Records Access Officer, as it contains customer information. The Facilities to be transferred are within the boundaries of the Town.
- 3. **16 NYCRR §31.1(c):** No franchises, consents or similar rights are to be transferred or leased pursuant to this transaction, except those specifically set forth in the Agreement.
- 4. **16 NYCRR §31.1(d):** A copy of the resolution of the Town, dated August 20, 2018, authorizing the purchase of the Facilities and execution of the Agreement is attached hereto as Schedule B.
- 5. **16 NYCRR §31.1(e):** A copy of the signed Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated November 5, 2018, is attached hereto as Schedule A.
- 6. **16 NYCRR §31.1(f):** An inventory of the Facilities proposed to be transferred to the Town is included as Exhibit E to the Agreement and provided confidentially to the Commission through the Records Access Officer. The original book cost of the Facilities

recorded in PSC Account 373, Distribution Plant – Street Lighting and Signal System is \$105,135.00 and is shown in Schedule C attached hereto.

- 7. **16 NYCRR §31.1(h):** As shown in Schedule C, the estimated accumulated depreciation for the Facilities based on plant records, as of October 31, 2018, is \$52,714.00. National Grid calculated the estimated depreciation using average service life calculations.
- 8. **16 NYCRR §31.1(i):** The cost of the Facilities, as developed consistent with the Joint Proposal approved by the Commission on March 15, 2018 in Case 17-E-0238 and as shown in Schedule C, is \$58,661.00.
- 9. **16 NYCRR §31.1(j):** The depreciation and amortization reserves applicable to the sale are shown in Schedule C.
- 10. **16 NYCRR §31.1(k):** There are no contributions toward construction of the Facilities described herein.
- 11. **16 NYCRR §31.1(l):** The operating revenues, expenses, and the related taxes for each of the three calendar years preceding the date of this Petition relating to the Facilities are shown in Schedule D. Likewise, National Grid's latest available balance sheet and income statement from its FERC Form 1 is attached hereto as Schedule E.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT

The State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") requires the Commission to consider the environmental impacts of certain actions that it is authorized to approve. National Grid submits that the proposed transfer of the Facilities from the Company to the Town will not result in any significant adverse effects to land and water uses or natural resources in the Town and associated area near the existing electric service cables and street lighting facilities. Moreover, other than *de minimis* work, if any, to isolate the Facilities from the Company's

electric distribution system, no construction, disturbance, excavation or demolition is expected to

be undertaken because of the proposed transaction.

Therefore, the proposed activity does not rise to the level of a Type I action under

SEQRA and is not listed as a Type II activity in the rules and regulations or the New York State

Department of Environmental Conservation (6 NYCRR §617.5). Therefore, consistent with 6

NYCRR §617.6(a)(3), National Grid submits a Short Environmental Assessment Form attached

hereto as Schedule G.

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT NOTICE

Consistent with the State Administrative Procedures Act, a Notice of Proposed

Rulemaking in the form prescribed by the Department of State, Division of Administrative Rules

is attached hereto as Schedule H.

CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, National Grid respectfully requests that the Commission approve the

transfer of the Facilities to the Town of Skaneateles, in accordance with the Agreement for

Purchase and Sale of Street Lights executed between the Company and the Town.

Respectfully submitted,

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION,

d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

By:

/s/ Kristoffer P. Kiefer_

Senior Counsel I

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a

National Grid

Dated:

January 15, 2019

6

LOCATED IN SKANEATELES, NEW YORK)	
			VERIFICATION	
STATE OF NEW YORK)			
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA)	SS:		

Melanie Littlejohn, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am Director of Community and Customer Management for New York, of Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation, d/b/a National Grid, the corporation named in the within Petition.

I have read the foregoing Petition and know the contents thereof. They are true to 2.

my knowledge and belief.

Melanie Littlejohn

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a

National Grid

Sworn to before me this day of January 2019.

CARLENE M. LACEY Notary Public, State of New York No. 01LA6212426

Qualified in Onondaga County Commission Expires Oct. 13, 2020

Niagara Mohawk Corporation d/b/a National Grid Petition for Transfer of Street Lighting Facilities to the Town of Skaneateles

LIST OF SCHEDULES

Schedule A	 Agreement 	for Purchase	and Sale of	Street Lights

- Schedule B Municipal Resolution, dated August 20, 2018
- Schedule C Accounting Entries for the Transaction
- Schedule D Statement of Operating Revenues, Expenses, and Taxes for the Property to be Transferred (2015-2017)
- Schedule E Company Balance Sheet and Income Statement
- Schedule F Statement of Financial Condition
- Schedule G Short Environmental Assessment Form
- Schedule H State Administrative Procedures Act Notice

Schedule A

Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Street Lights

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF STREET LIGHTS

THIS AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF STREET LIGHTS (this "Agreement") is made as of this day of September, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), between NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION d/b/a NATIONAL GRID, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having an office and place of business at 300 Erie Boulevard West, Syracuse, New York 13202 ("Seller"), and the Town of Skaneateles, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York with its principal place of business at 24 Jordan Street, Skaneateles, New York 13152 ("Buyer"). Buyer and Seller are sometimes herein referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller owns, operates and maintains an electric transmission and distribution system, including certain street lights used to provide lighting service under bill account number 99352-92102 to Buyer within its municipal boundaries under Service Classification ("S.C.") No. 2 of Seller's Tariff (defined below);

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to purchase the Street Lights identified in Exhibit E hereto (collectively, the "Street Lights," defined below) from Seller as provided in Section F.8 of S.C. No. 2 of Seller's Tariff (defined below), and Seller is willing to sell the Street Lights to Buyer.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the commitments made herein and intending to be legally bound thereby, and other valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms shall have the meanings defined throughout this Agreement or as specified below in this Section 1.

"Agreement" means this Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Street Lights, together with the exhibits and schedules attached hereto, as the same may be amended from time to time.

"Attachment Agreement" means the License Agreement for Customer-Owned Street and Area Lighting Attachments to Utility Poles and Structures to be executed and delivered by Buyer to Seller at Closing, said agreement to be substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"Bill of Sale" means the Quit Claim Bill of Sale, substantially in the form of Exhibit B hereto, to be executed and delivered by Seller to Buyer at the Closing, to evidence the transfer by Seller to Buyer of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Street Lights.

"Breaching Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(e).

"Business Day" means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, and any day on which banking institutions in the State of New York are authorized by law or other governmental action to close.

"Buyer's Required Approvals" means: (i) all required approvals of Buyer's governing board

to authorize Buyer (by an authorized representative) to enter into this Agreement, the Bill of Sale, the Attachment Agreement and the Service Agreement; and (ii) those other approvals, if any, listed on Exhibit C.

"Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.

"Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.

"Commercially Reasonable Efforts" means efforts which are designed to enable the performing Party, directly or indirectly, to satisfy a condition to, or otherwise assist in the consummation of, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and which do not require the performing Party to expend any funds or assume any liabilities other than expenditures and liabilities which are customary and reasonable in nature and amount in the context of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

"Commission" means the New York State Public Service Commission.

"Excluded Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.

"Outside Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(b).

"Permitted Lien" means: (a) any lien for taxes not yet due or delinquent; (b) any lien for taxes being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings and not in excess of \$100,000; (c) any lien arising in the ordinary course of business by operation of law with respect to a liability that is not yet due or delinquent or which is being contested in good faith by Seller; (d) zoning, planning, and other similar governmental limitations and restrictions, all rights of any governmental authority to regulate any asset, and all matters of public record; and (e) any lien released prior to Closing.

"Purchase Price," "Estimated Purchase Price," and "Final Purchase Price" have the meanings set forth in Section 5.2.

"Reconfiguration Work" shall mean that work requested by the Buyer and performed by the Seller in order to continue to provide safe and reliable electric service to Buyer after the Street Lights have been acquired by Buyer.

"Seller's Required Approvals" means: (i) approval of the Board of Directors or Management Committee of Seller authorizing Seller to sell the Street Lights; (ii) pursuant to Section 70 of the New York State Public Service Law, approval of the sale of the Street Lights by operation of law or an order of the Commission approving the sale of the Street Lights pursuant to the terms of this Agreement; (iii) a release of lien for the Street Lights and, if applicable, the easements from the trustee under Seller's Mortgage Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 1937, as previously supplemented and amended; and (iv) those other approvals, if any, listed on Exhibit D.

"Seller's Tariff' shall mean Seller's P.S.C. No. 214 – Outdoor Lighting Tariff, as modified and in effect from time to time.

"Separation Work" shall mean that work required to install electric disconnection equipment

and identification labels complying with Seller's standards associated with the Street Lights and also includes removal of Seller's existing labeling from such facilities.

"Service Agreement" shall mean that service agreement to be executed and delivered by Buyer to Seller at Closing providing for the supply of electricity to be used for such Street Lights under the applicable provisions of Rate Schedule S.C. No. 3 of Seller's Tariff (in the case of unmetered service) or Seller's P.S.C. No. 220 – Electricity Tariff (in the case of metered service).

"Street Lights" means those certain street lights and related facilities owned solely by Seller and used to provide lighting service to Buyer under bill account number 99352-92102, located within Buyer's geographical boundaries, used solely for street lighting purposes, and which consist of luminaires, lamps, brackets, associated wiring, electrical connections and appurtenances, as depicted in Exhibit E, and not including Excluded Assets.

"Transaction Costs" consist of transfer taxes, recording fees, and mortgage indenture release fees associated with the sale of the Street Lights.

"Transition Costs" consist of costs related to the Seller's internal system inventory updates, billing data changes, and data updates associated with the sale of the Street Lights.

- 2. Transfer of Street Lights. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Closing, Seller shall sell, assign, convey, transfer, and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase, assume, acquire, and receive from Seller, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the Street Lights. Buyer maintains sole responsibility for ensuring that the list of Street Lights in Exhibit E is accurate and complete as of the Closing Date. After the Closing Date, the purchase of any street lights and related facilities ("Additional Facilities") not included in Exhibit E shall be subject to an additional purchase price calculation. If, at such time, Seller desires to sell to Buyer, and Buyer desires to purchase from Seller such Additional Facilities, Buyer shall pay to Seller an additional purchase price in consideration for the Additional Facilities. If Buyer does not agree to purchase the Additional Facilities within thirty (30) days of notice of the existence of such Additional Facilities, such Additional Facilities shall be de-energized and may be removed by Seller, in Seller's sole discretion, and at no charge to Buyer.
- 3. <u>Demarcation of Ownership</u>. From and after Closing, Buyer shall own all of the Street Lights as follows:
- 3.1 The Buyer shall own Street Lights supplied from overhead conductors from the point in change (transition) from Seller's secondary conductor to the street light and including the luminaires, lamps, brackets, and associated wiring, with Seller retaining ownership of the electrical distribution system up to that point in change; and
- 3.2 The Buyer shall own Street Lights supplied from underground conductors from the point in change (transition) from Seller's secondary conductor to the underground conductor supplying such street light, including the foundation, standard, luminaires, lamps, brackets, and associated wiring, and conduits in which any underground conductors transferred to Buyer under this Agreement may be located.

- 3.3 To the extent there is any uncertainty or conflict with respect to the point in change (transition), the Seller shall, in its sole discretion, define the point in change.
- 4. <u>Excluded Assets</u>. Seller is not assigning, conveying, transferring, or delivering to Buyer and Buyer is not purchasing, assuming, acquiring or receiving from Seller any of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following, all of which are being retained by Seller following the Closing (collectively, the "Excluded Assets"):
- 4.1 Any and all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to any poles, structures, facilities, or facilities attached or appurtenant to, but not comprising, the Street Lights, with the exception of those certain lighting poles identified in Exhibit F, if any;
- 4.2 Any and all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to any and all spare parts or spare components relating to the Street Lights or any poles, structures, facilities, or components attached or appurtenant to, but not comprising, the Street Lights;
- 4.3 Any and all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to any and all vehicles, facilities, tools, and supplies relating to installing, operating, inspecting, maintaining, repairing, replacing, or decommissioning in whole or in part any Street Lights or any poles, structures, facilities, or components attached or appurtenant to, but not comprising, the Street Lights;
- 4.4 Any and all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to any and all agreements and contracts with third parties relating to installing, operating, inspecting, maintaining, repairing, replacing, or decommissioning in whole or in part any Street Lights or any poles, structures, facilities, or components attached or appurtenant to, but not comprising, the Street Lights;
- 4.5 Any and all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to any and all franchise grants, license, permits, and interests in real property pertaining in any way to any Street Lights or any poles, structures, facilities, or components attached or appurtenant to, but not comprising, the Street Lights; and
- 4.6 Any and all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to any and all intellectual property rights associated with the street lights, including but not limited to engineering standards, facility information, warranty information, maps and asset records.

5. Closing and Purchase Price.

- 5.1 Closing. The closing of the purchase and sale of the Street Lights (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Seller at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern Time) on the tenth Business Day after the conditions to Closing set forth in Sections 12 and 13 (other than actions to be taken or items to be delivered at Closing) have been satisfied or waived by the Party entitled to waive such condition, or on such other date and at such other time and place as Buyer and Seller mutually agree in writing. The date of Closing is hereinafter referred to as the "Closing Date." The Closing shall be effective for all purposes as of 12:01 a.m. (Eastern Time) on the Closing Date.
 - 5.2 <u>Purchase Price</u>. The total "Estimated Purchase Price" for the Street Lights

is FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR Dollars (\$56,854.00). The Estimated Purchase Price consists of the estimated Net Book Value ("NBV") of the Street Lights of FIFTY THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR Dollars (\$50,124.00), plus Transition Costs and Transaction Costs totaling SIX THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY Dollars (\$6,730.00). The Company will calculate the actual NBV at the date of the Closing and will adjust (up or down) the Estimated Purchase Price to arrive at the "Final Purchase Price." Seller will provide Buyer written notice of the amount of the Final Purchase Price no less than ten (10) days prior to the Closing Date.

- 5.3 <u>Security for Separation Work.</u> At Closing, Buyer shall provide financial security assurance, in a form acceptable to Seller, for the performance of the Separation Work in the amount of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED Dollars (\$122,300.00). The Parties' rights and obligations with respect to such security are set out in Section 7.1.
- 5.4 <u>Payment of Final Purchase Price</u>. The Final Purchase Price shall be payable at Closing in immediately available U.S. funds by wire transfer to the account designated by Seller or by certified or bank cashier's check payable to "Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid."

6. Condition; Disclaimers; Indemnification.

- 6.1 <u>Condition and Liability</u>. The Street Lights are being sold, assigned, conveyed, transferred, and delivered to Buyer "as is, where is" without warranties or representations of any kind and subject to all faults of whatever nature, except Seller represents and warrants that to Seller's knowledge, it has good and marketable title to the Street Lights and that they shall be conveyed to Buyer, at the time of Closing, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except for Permitted Liens. All liabilities, obligations, and claims in connection with the Street Lights that arise or are incurred after the Closing Date shall not be deemed liabilities or obligations of Seller and shall be the full responsibility of Buyer. As of the Closing Date, Buyer shall assume all responsibility and obligations associated with ownership of the Street Lights, including without limitation any repair, maintenance, replacement and operation responsibilities.
- 6.2 Warranty Disclaimer. IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT SELLER SHALL IN NO WAY BE DEEMED OR HELD TO BE OBLIGATED, LIABLE, OR ACCOUNTABLE UPON OR UNDER ANY GUARANTEES OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE STREET LIGHTS, THEIR DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, CONSTRUCTION, FABRICATION, OR PERFORMANCE, INCLUDING IN PARTICULAR, ANY CONDITION WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, OR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY LAWS OR STANDARDS, INCLUDING THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE ("NESC"), THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ("NEC"), THE ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY OF NORTH AMERICA, "THE ELECTRIC POWER GENERATION, TRANSMISSION, AND DISTRIBUTION " STANDARD, THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT AND ANY RULES OR REGULATIONS THEREUNDER, WHETHER OR NOT SELLER KNOWS OR HAS REASON TO KNOW OF ANY SUCH PURPOSE

OR VIOLATION AND WHETHER ALLEGED TO ARISE BY OPERATION OF LAW OR BY ANY APPLICABLE CUSTOM OR USAGE IN THE TRADE OR INDUSTRY OR BY A COURSE OF DEALING BETWEEN THE PARTIES, ALL OF WHICH ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED AND DISCLAIMED BY SELLER.

- 6.3 Liability Disclaimer. FROM AND AFTER THE CLOSING DATE, THE SELLER, ITS AFFILIATES, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES, AND CONTRACTORS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO BUYER OR ITS OFFICERS, OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES, OR CONTRACTORS FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR EXEMPLARY **DAMAGES** IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, OR TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN. WITHOUT INCLUDING. LIMITATION, WITH RESPECT TO THE CONDITION, DESIGN, ENGINEERING, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION, OPERATION OF, OR FAILURE OF OPERATION OF, THE STREET LIGHTS, UNDER ANY THEORY OF LAW THAT IS NOW OR MAY IN THE FUTURE BE IN EFFECT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION: CONTRACT, TORT, N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW ARTICLE 22A, STRICT LIABILITY, OR NEGLIGENCE. ANYTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING, IF THE BUYER'S LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT IS LIMITED OR CAPPED PURSUANT TO ANY APPLICABLE STATUTE OR REGULATION, THEN THE SELLER HERETO SHALL BE ENTITLED TO ELECT AN IDENTICAL LIABILITY LIMITATION AND/OR CAP AS IF SUCH STATUTE OR REGULATION WERE APPLICABLE TO THE SELLER.
- 6.4 <u>Indemnification</u>. The Buyer agrees that from and after the Closing Date, to the extent permitted by law and to the full extent of the Buyer's insurance coverage, it shall defend, pay, protect, indemnify, and save harmless the Seller and its affiliates against and from any and all liabilities, claims, suits, fines, penalties, damages, personal injury, losses, fees (including reasonable attorneys' fees), costs, and expenses arising out of or in connection with this Agreement and/or the ownership, maintenance, and operation or the failure to maintain or operate the Street Lights resulting from any act, failure, or omission on the part of the Buyer or any of its agents, employees, or contractors. The Seller, and not the Buyer, shall remain responsible for claims in connection with the Street Lights that accrued prior to the Closing Date, including costs and damages resulting from pending claims in litigation relating to the Street Lights, if any, to the extent such claims arose from events occurring prior to the Closing Date.
- 6.5 <u>Survival</u>. The obligations set forth in this Section 6 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

7. Separation Work; Reconfiguration Work.

7.1 Separation Work.

(a) Buyer elects to perform all of the Separation Work and shall perform all such Separation Work. Buyer further agrees that it shall provide Seller with financial security

assurance, as set forth in Section 5.3 above, and shall cause such Separation Work to be completed within twenty-four (24) months of the Closing or such other period as Buyer and Seller shall agree in writing. Seller agrees to work in good faith, at Buyer's request, to provide the information necessary to help Buyer perform such Separation Work.

- (b) To the extent that the Separation Work is performed by Buyer or Buyer's contractor, and is not performed by Seller, Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that any personnel that perform work on the Street Lights will be qualified by complying with established regulations and standards associated with the work to be conducted. To identify requirements related to safety or the construction, repair, or maintenance of the street lighting system, Buyer should consult among other documentation, the Occupational Health and Safety Administration ("OSHA") requirements, including but not limited to OSHA 1910.269, "The Electric Power Generation, Transmission, and Distribution" standard, the NEC, the NESC, the New York State Labor Law governing how close workers (qualified) and non-workers (unqualified) can get to energized equipment at primary and/or secondary voltages, and requirements by the New York State Department of Transportation. In addition to that which is provided in Section 6.4, Buyer shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Seller from any injury, damage, loss or claims resulting from any breach by Buyer of this representation and warranty.
- Within thirty (30) days of Buyer's completion of the Separation Work, Buyer shall provide written notice to Seller that such Separation Work has been fully performed in accordance with this Agreement. Upon such notice from Buyer, Seller may perform any necessary inspections, at Seller's cost, to determine that all Separation Work has been completed. If such inspections reveal that, in Seller's sole and reasonable discretion, the required Separation Work has not been performed or adequately performed, Seller shall: (i) notify Buyer of the need for additional Separation Work (the "Additional Separation Work"); (ii) perform or cause to be performed by a third party the necessary Additional Separation Work; and (iii) invoice Buyer for Seller's actual costs to perform the Additional Separation Work. If Buyer fails to pay any invoice issued by Seller for Additional Separation Work within thirty (30) days of the date of such invoice, Seller may draw on the financial security amount provided by Buyer for such purposes under Section 5.3 of this Agreement. In the event that the financial security amount is in excess of Seller's invoice for the Additional Separation Work, Seller shall release the financial security amount in excess of such amount. In the event that the financial security amount is insufficient to satisfy Seller's invoice for the Additional Separation Work, Seller may, at its option, include all or any part of the remaining invoice balance for the Additional Separation Work in Seller's bills or invoices to Buyer for street lighting electric service. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller shall release the financial security assurance provided by Buyer for the Separation Work upon the later of (a) Seller's reasonable determination that all necessary Separation Work has been adequately completed by Buyer in accordance with this Agreement, or (b) if applicable, Buyer's full payment of any invoices for Additional Separation Work.
- (d) If all Separation Work has not been completed within twenty-four (24) months of the Closing in accordance with Section 7.1(a) above, Seller may at its option elect to notify Buyer of its intention to perform such work on Buyer's behalf. In such event, upon completion of such work by Seller, Seller shall determine its actual costs of performing such work, inclusive of all applicable overheads and adders, and shall invoice Buyer for that amount. If Buyer fails to pay any invoice issued by Seller for the cost of performing such work within

thirty (30) days of the date of such invoice, Seller may draw on the financial security amount provided by Buyer for such purposes under Section 5.3 of this Agreement. In the event that the financial security amount is in excess of Seller's invoice for the Separation Work, Seller shall release the financial security amount in excess of such amount. In the event that the financial security amount is insufficient to satisfy Seller's invoice for the Separation Work, Seller may, at its option, include all or any part of the remaining invoice balance for the Separation Work in Seller's bills or invoices to Buyer for street lighting electric service. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller shall release the financial security assurance provided by Buyer for the Separation Work upon Seller's reasonable determination that all necessary Separation Work has been adequately completed by Buyer in accordance with this Agreement, or (b) if applicable, Buyer's full payment of any invoices for Seller's performance of the Separation Work.

- (e) Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to require Seller to perform any Separation Work beyond that which is expressly agreed to herein, to perform any other work on facilities owned by Seller at the request of Buyer, or to maintain, repair or replace any equipment owned by Buyer.
- 7.2 <u>Reconfiguration Work.</u> Buyer elects not to have Seller perform any Reconfiguration Work, and Seller shall not perform any such Reconfiguration Work.

8. Taxes and Assessments.

- 8.1 Real property taxes and assessments and any other applicable fees, taxes and charges assessed or imposed on Seller, by virtue of its ownership, use, operation, inspection, maintenance or repair of the Street Lights, will be prorated and adjusted as of 11:59 p.m. of the day before the Closing Date, with Seller bearing the expense of the item applicable to the period before the Closing Date and Buyer bearing the expense of the item applicable to the period on or after the Closing Date. In consideration of Seller's agreement hereunder, Buyer agrees that it shall exercise Commercially Reasonable Efforts to obtain, and cooperate with Seller in obtaining, a reduction from New York State, prior to the next tax status date, in the assessed valuation of its real property facilities located within the Town of Skaneateles that accurately reflects the removal of the Street Lights from the real property owned by Seller within the Town of Skaneateles.
- 8.2 All transfer and sales taxes incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be borne by Buyer. Buyer shall prepare and file in a timely manner any and all tax returns or other documentation relating to such taxes; provided that, to the extent required by applicable law, Seller will join in the execution of any such tax returns or other documentation relating to any such taxes. Buyer shall provide to Seller copies of each such tax return at least thirty (30) days prior to the date such tax return is required to be filed.
- 9. <u>Bill of Sale and Risk of Loss</u>. The sale, assignment, conveyance, transfer, and delivery of the Street Lights will be effected by the Bill of Sale. On the Closing Date, Seller shall deliver to Buyer the Bill of Sale, fully executed and acknowledged and sealed and, simultaneously with such delivery, Seller shall take all such steps as may be necessary to put Buyer in actual possession of the Street Lights as and where presently located. Seller shall bear

the risk of loss of and damage to the Street Lights during the period from the Effective Date up to but not including the Closing Date, and Buyer shall bear the risk of loss of and damage to the Street Light from and after the Closing Date.

- 10. <u>Representations of Seller</u>. Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that as of the Closing Date:
- 10.1 <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of New York, with full power to own its properties and conduct its business as it is now being conducted.
- Absence of Conflicts. Subject to obtaining Seller's Required Approvals, neither the execution of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, nor compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement, will: (a) conflict with or result in a breach of the terms, conditions, or provisions of or constitute a default under Seller's Certificate of Incorporation or any material contract to which Seller is a party, except for any such violations or defaults that would not, in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect Seller's ability to perform its obligations hereunder or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) conflict with, violate or breach, in each case in any material respect, any provision of any law applicable to Seller; or (c) require any approval, consent, authorization, or other order or action of any court, governmental authority, or regulatory body under any law applicable to Seller, which has not already been obtained.
- 10.3 <u>Authorization</u>. Subject to obtaining Seller's Required Approvals, Seller has all requisite corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; the execution and delivery of this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action; and this Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Seller and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Seller enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms, except as the same may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, fraudulent conveyance, arrangement, moratorium or other similar laws relating to affecting the rights of creditors generally, or by general equitable principles (regardless of whether enforcement is considered in a proceeding at law or in equity).
- 11. <u>Representations of Buyer</u>. Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that as of the Closing Date:
- 11.1 <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. Buyer is a municipality duly constituted, authorized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of New York, with full power to own its properties and conduct its business as it is now being conducted.
- Absence of Conflicts. Subject to obtaining Buyer's Required Approvals, neither the execution of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, nor compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement, will: (a) conflict with or result in a breach of the terms, conditions, or provisions of or constitute a default under Buyer's organizational documents or any material contract to which Buyer is a party, except for

any such violations or defaults that would not, in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect Buyer's ability to perform its obligations hereunder or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) conflict with, violate or breach, in each case in any material respect, any provision of any law applicable to Buyer; or (c) require any approval, consent, authorization, or other order or action of any court, governmental authority, or regulatory body under any law applicable to Buyer, which has not already been obtained.

- 11.3 Authority. Subject to obtaining Buyer's Required Approvals, Buyer has all requisite municipal power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; the execution and delivery of this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary municipal action; and this Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Buyer and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Buyer enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms, except as the same may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, fraudulent conveyance, arrangement, moratorium or other similar laws relating to affecting the rights of creditors generally, or by general equitable principles (regardless of whether enforcement is considered in a proceeding at law or in equity).
- 11.4 <u>Availability of Funds</u>. Buyer has sufficient funds available to it to enable Buyer to pay the Final Purchase Price to Seller at the Closing.
- 12. <u>Conditions Precedent to Buyer's Obligations.</u> All obligations of Buyer under this Agreement are subject to the fulfillment at or before the Closing of each of the following conditions:
- 12.1 <u>Seller's Representations and Warranties</u>. The representations and warranties made by Seller in this Agreement shall have been materially true and correct as of the Effective Date and shall be materially true and correct as of the Closing Date; provided that Seller shall have no liability to Buyer for any such representation not being materially true and correct as of the Closing Date due to occurrences, matters, events, facts or circumstances occurring after the Effective Date.
- 12.2 <u>Seller's Performance</u>. Seller shall have performed and complied, in all material respects, with the agreements, covenants and obligations required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by Seller at or before the Closing.
- 12.3 <u>Buyer's Required Approvals.</u> On or before the Closing Date, Buyer shall have obtained Buyer's Required Approvals, and they shall be in full force and effect.
 - 12.4 <u>Seller's Deliverables</u>. On the Closing Date, Seller shall deliver:
 - (a) a counterpart of the Bill of Sale duly executed by Seller;
 - (b) a counterpart of the Attachment Agreement duly executed by Seller;
 - (c) a counterpart of the Service Agreement duly executed by Seller; and

- (d) resolutions of the Board of Directors of Seller certified by the Secretary, Assistant Secretary, or other officer of Seller authorizing the sale of the Street Lights and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 13. <u>Conditions Precedent to the Seller's Obligations</u>. All obligations of Seller under this Agreement are subject to the fulfillment, at or before the Closing, of each of the following conditions:
- 13.1 <u>Buyer's Representations and Warranties</u>. The representations and warranties made by Buyer in this Agreement shall have been materially true and correct as of the Effective Date and shall be materially true and correct as of the Closing; provided that Buyer shall have no liability to Seller for any such representation not being materially true and correct as of the Closing due to occurrences, matters, events, facts or circumstances occurring after the Effective Date.
- 13.2 <u>Buyer's Performance</u>. Buyer shall have performed and complied, in all material respects, with the agreements, covenants and obligations required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by Buyer at or before the Closing.
- 13.4 <u>Seller's Required Approvals.</u> On or before the Closing Date, Seller shall have obtained Seller's Required Approvals and they shall be in full force and effect.
 - 13.5 <u>Buyer's Deliverables</u>. On the Closing Date, Buyer shall deliver:
 - (a) a counterpart of the Bill of Sale duly executed by Buyer;
- (b) a counterpart of the Attachment Agreement and Application for Service duly executed by Buyer;
 - (c) a counterpart of the Service Agreement duly executed by Buyer; and
- (d) resolutions of the governing board for Buyer certified by the Secretary, Assistant Secretary, or other officer of Buyer authorizing the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 14. Expenses. Except to the extent expressly provided to the contrary in this Agreement, and whether or not the transactions contemplated herein are consummated, all costs and expenses incurred by a Party in connection with the negotiation, execution, and consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, including attorneys' fees and the cost of filing for and prosecuting applications for Seller's Required Approvals and Buyer's Required Approvals, shall in all instances be borne by the Party incurring such costs and expenses.
- 15. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, at either Party's request and without further consideration, the other Party shall execute and deliver to such requesting Party such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, provide such materials and information and take such other actions as such requesting Party may reasonably request in order to consummate the transactions contemplated

by this Agreement; provided that the other Party shall not be obligated to execute or deliver any instruments, provide any materials or information, or take any actions that modify the rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities of such other Party pursuant to this Agreement or applicable law.

16. Termination.

16.1 Termination Prior to Closing.

- (a) This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing by mutual written consent of Seller and Buyer.
- (b) This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing by either Party upon written notice to the other Party if: (i) any governmental authority of competent jurisdiction (other than the Buyer) issues an order, judgment or decree permanently restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the Closing, and such order, judgment or decree is final and non-appealable; or (ii) any statute, rule, order or regulation is enacted or issued by any governmental authority which, directly or indirectly, prohibits the consummation of the Closing; or (iii) the Closing contemplated by this Agreement has not occurred on or before one year after the Effective Date (the "Outside Date"); provided that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 16.1(b) shall not be available to any Party whose failure to fulfill any obligation under this Agreement has been the cause of, or resulted in, the failure of the Closing to occur on or before the Outside Date.
- (c) This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing by Buyer upon written notice to Seller if any of Buyer's Required Approvals shall have been denied.
- (d) This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing by Seller upon written notice to Buyer if any of Seller's Required Approvals shall have been denied.
- (e) This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing by either Party upon written notice to the other Party if the other Party (the "Breaching Party") has materially breached or violated a representation, warranty, covenant or agreement hereunder so as to cause the failure of a condition to the Closing set forth in Section 12 or Section 13, as applicable, and such breach (other than a breach of Buyer's obligation to pay the Final Purchase Price in accordance with the terms of Section 5, for which no cure period shall be allowed) has not been cured by the earlier of thirty (30) days following written notice thereof or the Outside Date, provided that if such violation or breach is not capable of being cured within such thirty (30) day period and such thirty (30) day period shall have ended before the Outside Date, the Breaching Party shall have an additional period to cure the breach that expires on the earlier of thirty (30) days thereafter or the Outside Date.

16.2 Remedies Upon Termination Prior To Closing.

(a) If this Agreement is validly terminated prior to the Closing by a Party pursuant to Section 16.1(a), (b), (c), or (d) hereof, neither Party shall have any liability to the other Party arising from this Agreement.

(b) If this Agreement is validly terminated prior to the Closing by a Party pursuant to Section 16.1(e) hereof, such Party may pursue any remedies against the Breaching Party available under this Agreement or applicable law, subject to the provisions of Sections 12 and 13 and subject to the limitation of liability set forth in Section 6 hereof.

17. Mutual Releases.

- 17.1 In consideration for the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of such which is hereby acknowledged, Buyer for itself, its successors, assigns and affiliates, and the officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives and contractors of all of them ("Buyer Releasors"), shall and hereby does release, remise, acquit, and forever discharge Seller, its successors, assigns and affiliates, and the officers, directors, employees, representatives, agents, and contractors of all of them, of and from any and all manner of claims, demands, damages, debts, dues, sums, accounts, costs, obligations, proceedings, actions, causes of action, or suits, of any nature whatsoever, whether in tariff, law, equity, or otherwise, which Buyer Releasors now have or hereafter can, shall, or may have arising in any way out of, or with respect to, any and all street lighting service provided by Seller to Buyer, or any matter related thereto, including those not yet ascertainable, if any, resulting therefrom at any time prior to and through and including the Effective Date.
- 17.2 In consideration for the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of such which is hereby acknowledged, Seller for itself, its successors, assigns and affiliates, and the officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, and contractors of all of them ("Seller Releasors"), shall and hereby does release, remise, acquit and forever discharge Buyer, its successors, assigns and affiliates, and the officers, directors, employees, representatives agents and contractors of all of them, of and from any and all manner of claims, demands, damages, debts, dues, sums, accounts, costs, obligations, proceedings, actions, causes of action, or suits, of any nature whatsoever, whether in tariff, law, equity, or otherwise, which Seller Releasors now have or hereafter can, shall, or may have arising in any way out of, or with respect to, street lighting service provided by Seller to Buyer, or any matter related thereto, including those not yet ascertainable, if any, resulting therefrom at any time prior to and through and including the Effective Date.
- 17.3 Each Party agrees not to take a position in any proceedings before the Commission or any court in these matters contrary to the agreements set forth in this Section 17, and agrees not to assist another participant in taking such a contrary position.

18. Miscellaneous.

- 18.1 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. Seller and Buyer agree that this Agreement (together with its exhibits A-F) constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties.
- 18.2 <u>Notices, Etc.</u> All notices, requests, demands, and other communications permitted or required under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when personally delivered, when received by mailing, by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, when delivered by a reputable overnight courier, or when sent by facsimile with electronic confirmation of receipt, to:

Buyer: Town of Skaneateles

24 Jordan Street

Skaneateles, New York 13152

Attn:

Seller: Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid

300 Erie Boulevard West Syracuse, New York 13202 Attn: Outdoor Lighting Manager

or to such other address as shall be subsequently designated by notice to the Parties.

- 18.3 <u>Counterparts</u>; <u>Facsimile and Electronic Copies</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any facsimile or electronically transmitted copies hereof or signature hereon shall, for all purposes, be deemed originals.
- 18.4 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid by any court or body of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 18.5 <u>Survival</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement, to the extent necessary or contemplated, shall survive the Closing. In particular, but not by way of limitation, all limitations on liability and indemnities contained in Section 6 and Buyer's obligation to reduce Seller's real property assessment shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.
- 18.6 <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect or limit in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 18.7 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to the principles of the conflict of laws contained therein. Each Party hereby submits to the personal and subject matter jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York for the purpose of interpretation and enforcement of this Agreement. Venue in any action or proceeding shall be in the State of New York.
- 18.8 <u>Waiver</u>. Any term or condition of this Agreement may be waived at any time by the Party that is entitled to benefit thereof, but no such waiver shall be effective unless set forth in a written instrument duly executed by or on behalf of the Party waiving such term or condition. No waiver by any Party of any term or condition of this Agreement, in any one or more instances, shall be deemed to be or construed as a waiver of the same or any other term or condition of this Agreement on any future occasion.
 - 18.9 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended, supplemented or

modified only by a written instrument duly executed by authorized representatives of each Party.

- 18.10 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. Except for the provisions of Section 6 (which are intended to be for the benefit of the persons identified therein), the terms and provisions of this Agreement are intended solely for the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors or permitted assigns, and it is not the intention of the Parties to confer third-party beneficiary rights upon any other person.
- 18.11 <u>Assignment</u>; <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations set forth herein shall not be assigned by either Party without the written agreement of both Parties; provided, however, that Seller shall be permitted to assign this Agreement to any of its affiliates without the written agreement of Buyer.
- 18.12 Remedies Under Seller's Tariff. The Parties stipulate and agree that all of the services and charges provided for in this Agreement are authorized and governed by the provisions of Seller's Tariff (in the case of unmetered service) or the Seller's P.S.C. No. 220 Electricity Tariff (in the case of metered service) and, accordingly, that Seller and Buyer expressly reserve all of their rights and remedies under the tariffs, including Seller's right to terminate electric service to Buyer under such tariffs in conformance with section 13.3 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, 16 N.Y.C.R.R. § 13.3, in the event of the Buyer's failure to pay any amounts due under this Agreement or any other violation of this Agreement for which termination of service is authorized under such tariffs or the Commission's Rules and Regulations. The Parties further stipulate and agree that in the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of the tariffs, the applicable provisions of such tariffs shall apply.
- 18.13 <u>Conflicts</u>. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement, the Service Agreement, and the Attachment Agreement, the agreements shall prevail in the following order: (i) the Service Agreement; (ii) the Attachment Agreement, and (iii) this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the Parties' duly authorized representatives have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

Name:

Title

TOWN OF SKANEATELES, NEW YORK

VUISOR

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

TO ME PERSONALLY KNOWN TO BE THE PERSON DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT.

NOTARY PUBLI

E. MICHELE NORSTAD Notary Public, State of New York No. 01NO6373307 Qualified in Onondaga County Commission Expires 04/09/2022

EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT AGREEMENT

See attached file: "Exhibit A-Attachment Agreement Town of Skaneateles Street Lights"

nationalgrid

LICENSE AGREEMENT

FOR

CUSTOMER-OWNED

STREET AND AREA LIGHTING

ATTACHMENTS

TO

UTILITY POLES AND STRUCTURES

BETWEEN

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid (COMPANY)

AND

Town of Skaneateles, New York (CUSTOMER)

DATED: September 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>ARTI</u>	CLE/DESCRIPTION	PAGE NO
1.0	DEFINITIONS	3:
2.0	SCOPE OF AGREEMENT	7
3.0	REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO ALL AUTHORIZED ATTACHMENTS	10
4.0	REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO NEW ATTACHMENTS AND MATERIAL CHANGES TO EXISITING ATTACHMENTS	18
5.0	UNAUTHORIZED ATTACHMENTS	22
6.0	REMOVAL RIGHTS	23
7.0	FEES, CHARGES AND PAYMENTS	24
8.0	LEGAL REQUIREMENTS	26
9.0	LIMITATION OF LIABILITY	26
10.0	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES; COVENANTS	27
11.0	INDEMNITY	29
12.0	EXCLUSION OF WARRANTIES	31
13.0	INSURANCE	32
14.0	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS	34
15.0	TERM OF AGREEMENT	35
16.0	TERMINATION RIGHTS	35
17.0	CONSTRUCTION	37
18.0	NOTICES	39
APPE	NDIX I	43
APPE	NDIX II	45
V DDE	NDIV III	50

THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), is made this _____ day of September, 2018, (the "Effective Date") by and between NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION D/B/A NATIONAL GRID, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York, having an office at 300 Erie Boulevard West, Syracuse, New York, 13202, (the "Company") and the TOWN OF SKANEATELES, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York, having its principal office at 24 Jordan Street, Skaneateles, New York 13152 (the "Customer"). The Company and the Customer are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party."

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Customer currently receives street lighting service from the Company within its municipal boundaries under Service Classification ("S.C.") No. 2 of the Tariff (defined below) and intends to purchase from the Company, and own, operate and maintain, and/or to install, own, operate and maintain, certain Equipment (defined below) to provide street and area lighting within the Customer's municipal boundaries and to thereafter receive the electricity required to power those street lights from the Company; and

WHEREAS, that certain Equipment (defined below) that the Customer desires to purchase or install is or will be attached to Facilities (defined below) owned in whole or in part by the Company; and

WHEREAS, as part of any Purchase and Sale Agreement (defined below) with the Company for that certain Equipment, Customer has agreed to perform or to pay the Company to perform any Separation Work (defined below) required to install a disconnection device between each street light purchased from the Company and the Company's distribution system and to install Identification Labels (defined below) at each such location within two years of the closing of that transaction; and

WHEREAS, the Customer and the Company also desire to establish a process to govern the modification of the Customer's existing Equipment and the installation by the Customer of such additional Equipment on the Company's Facilities within the Customer's municipal boundaries as the Customer may require from time to time for street lighting purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Company is willing to permit, to the extent it may lawfully do so, the continued existence and new attachment of the Customer's Equipment upon the Company's Facilities within the Customer's municipal boundaries on the terms and conditions established in this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions herein contained, the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

1.0 **DEFINITIONS**

Whenever used in this Agreement with initial capitalization, the following terms shall have the following meaning:

- 1.1 "Attachment" shall mean: (i) any luminaire, supporting bracket, and/or wire, conductor, circuitry or other components, owned by Customer, existing or proposed to be placed on a Pole and connected to the Company's distribution system for the sole purpose of providing street or area lighting; and (ii) any wire, cable, and other hardware, apparatus, component, or device, owned by Customer, connected or proposed to be connected to the Company's distribution system for the sole purpose of delivering electrical energy to Customer-owned luminaire(s) used to provide street and/or area lighting within the Customer's municipal boundaries.
- 1.2 "Authorized Attachment" shall mean any Equipment attached to the Company's Facilities in the Customer's municipal boundaries on the Effective Date of this Agreement for which a License or a Preliminary License has been granted under this Agreement and remains in effect.
 - 1.3 "Conduit" shall mean a Structure containing one or more Ducts.

- 1.4 "Connection Point" shall mean the point at which any Attachment receives electric power from the Company's distribution system and shall also serve as the point of ownership demarcation.
- 1.5 "Costs" shall mean all direct and indirect costs incurred by the Company pursuant to this Agreement, inclusive of all applicable adders and overheads in effect from time to time, and including, but not limited to, any federal, state or local taxes incurred on the Company's receipt of amounts from Customer, on a grossed up basis.
- 1.6 "Disconnect Device" shall mean a Company-approved, physical disconnect device that will function as a means of electrical separation between the Company's electrical system and Customer's Equipment, and may include, an "in-line fuse" assembly or other form of dual pole disconnect device that provide a level of electrical system protection.
- 1.7 "Duct" shall mean a single enclosed raceway or pipe in which wires or cables are or may be enclosed.
- 1.8 "Electrical Space" means the portion of the space on each Company Pole between the top of such Pole and the point at which the lowest electrical conductor attaches to such Pole.
- 1.9 "Equipment" shall include all Attachments and other Customer-owned components or equipment used or proposed to be used by the Customer to provide outdoor illumination of streets or areas, including all associated support infrastructure and electrical circuitry.
- 1.10 "Facility" or "Facilities" shall include all Structures, Poles, Wires and other components or equipment owned by the Company in whole or in part and used or proposed to be used by the Company to support any of Customer's Equipment and/or to provide electric service and/or street lighting service.
- 1.11 "Field Survey" shall mean the Company's on-site audit and/or office asset/mapping record review of each individual Pole(s) and/or Structure(s) upon which the Customer proposes to:
 - (a) Make a new Authorized Attachment(s);
 - (b) Relocate an existing Authorized Attachment(s); or
 - (c) Materially Change an existing Authorized Attachment.

- 1.12 "Identification Labels" shall mean markings, tags, decals, signage or other displays that indicate ownership, location or asset reference and functional attributes of the Customer's Equipment.
- 1.13 "Joint Owner" shall mean a person, firm, or corporation sharing an ownership interest in a Pole, Structure and/or related ancillary equipment with the Company.
- 1.14 "Joint User" shall mean any other utility, which shall now or hereafter have established the right to use specific Poles and/or Structures. The term "Joint User" shall not include Customer.
- 1.15 "License" shall mean a revocable, nonexclusive license for the installation, maintenance and operation of the Customer's Authorized Attachments subject to the provisions of this Agreement.
- 1.16 "Make-Ready Work" shall mean the work to be performed by or on behalf of the Customer, the Company, a Joint User or Other Customer, as applicable, in order to safely accommodate a new Authorized Attachment or a Material Change to an Authorized Attachment.
- 1.17 "Material Change," "Materially Change," or "Materially Changed" shall mean any alteration, modification, or replacement made to any Authorized Attachment that, in the Company's sole judgment, would change the characteristics, licensed specifications, safety, mode of operation or maintenance, physical attributes, or use of such Equipment by the Company or Other Customers, or that would change the attributes of any such Equipment related to billing or financial reporting.
- 1.18 "OSHA" shall refer to the Occupational Safety and Health Act, latest rule revisions as administered by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration within the U.S. Department of Labor.
- 1.19 "Other Customer" shall mean any entity, other than Customer (as defined herein), to whom the Company has extended or hereafter shall extend the privilege of attaching equipment of any kind to the Company's Facilities.
- 1.20 "Pole" shall mean any vertically oriented utility structure constructed of treated wood, metal, composites or concrete used to support electrical conductors and

other utility equipment necessary to facilitate the operation of the Company's electric distribution.

- 1.21 "Purchase and Sale Agreement" means any agreement(s) between the Customer and the Company providing for the purchase by the Customer of part or all of the Equipment, including street lights, located within the Customer's municipal boundaries and owned and operated by the Company prior to the execution of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.
- 1.22 "Preliminary License" means the limited license authorizing Customer to maintain Equipment purchased from the Company under the Purchase and Sale Agreement without change or modification as provided in section 2.1 of this Agreement pending completion of the Separation Work.
 - 1.23 "PSC" shall mean the New York State Public Service Commission.
- 1.24 "Qualified Electrical Worker" shall mean any worker, electrical worker, contractor or other designated individual electrically qualified to accommodate the environment within which Customer's Equipment shall exist, in compliance with established standards associated with work in close proximity to electrical equipment and having successfully achieved a specified minimum level of training and/or experience including, but not limited to, all applicable federal, state, and local work rules and Company work rules, including compliance with OSHA 1910.269.
- 1.25 "Removal Rights" shall refer to the Company's right pursuant to Article 6 of this Agreement or applicable laws to request or perform the removal of Unauthorized Attachments.
- 1.26 "Separation Work" means that work required to install a Disconnect Device and Identification Labels complying with the Company's requirements on all of the Equipment purchased by the Customer under the Purchase and Sale Agreement and includes removal of all existing labeling of the Company from such Equipment.
- 1.27 "Structures" shall mean, but not be limited to, the Ducts, Conduits, vaults, manholes, handholes, foundations, standards and other utility equipment or infrastructure necessary to facilitate the operation of an underground electric distribution system or underground sourced street and/or area light(s) owned by the Company.

- 1.28 "Tariff" shall mean the Company's P.S.C. No. 214 Outdoor Lighting Tariff, as well as the portions of the Company's P.S.C. No. 220 Electricity Tariff incorporated therein by reference, all as modified and in effect from time to time, provided however that in the case of metered service, the "Tariff" shall also include all of the provisions of the Company's P.S.C. No. 220 Electricity Tariff, as modified and in effect from time to time.
- 1.29 "Unauthorized Attachment" shall mean any Equipment attached to the Company's Facilities other than an Authorized Attachment.

2.0 SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

- 2.1 The Company hereby grants Customer a Preliminary License, effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, for the attachment to the Company's Facilities of any and all Equipment sold by the Company to Customer in the Purchase and Sale Agreement as shown in APPENDIX II, Forms A-1 and A-2 hereto. This Preliminary License shall be limited to an initial term of two (2) years and shall only authorize Customer to maintain such existing Equipment, with no modification or change whatsoever, in its existing locations on the Company's Facilities. This Preliminary License shall terminate with respect to each individual Attachment upon completion of the Separation Work for that Attachment, at which point such Attachment and all Equipment therein shall be deemed to be an Authorized Attachment. Provided, however, that for any Equipment as to which the Separation Work is not completed within such two-year period and for which the Company is therefore required to perform the Separation Work on the Customer's behalf under the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, this Preliminary License shall be extended until the Company has completed such Separation Work, at which time such Attachment and all Equipment therein shall be deemed to be an Authorized Attachment. Upon the termination or expiration of the Preliminary License, the term of any License hereunder shall be determined in accordance with Section 15 of this Agreement.
- 2.2 Any Equipment that is not listed in the Purchase and Sale Agreement and that is found within three (3) months following the Effective Date of this Agreement to be attached to the Company's Facilities within any area inside Customer's municipal

boundaries and determined to have been owned by the Company as of the Effective Date will be considered to have existed prior to the date of this Agreement and to have been inadvertently omitted from the Purchase and Sale Agreement. If Customer purchases such additional Equipment in accordance with the Purchase and Sale Agreement, the Company shall grant Customer a Preliminary License for such Equipment, provided Customer agrees within thirty (30) days of notice to or by the Company of the discovery of such Equipment to perform any Separation Work required for such Equipment within the two-year period for such work established in the Purchase and Sale Agreement. If Customer does not agree to perform the Separation Work for such Equipment within such thirty (30) day period, such Equipment shall be de-energized and may be removed by the Company at no charge to the Customer.

- 2.3 The Licenses granted by the Company to the Customer under this Agreement authorize the Customer to maintain its Equipment on the Company's Facilities for street lighting purposes only, subject to the provisions of this Agreement. The Company also agrees to grant Customer Licenses for such additional Authorized Attachments and for such Material Changes to Customer's existing Authorized Attachments as the Customer may request in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement for street lighting purposes only as provided in Article 4 of this Agreement. Any change to an Authorized Attachment not approved in advance by the Company as provided in Article 4 of this Agreement shall cause such Attachment to become an Unauthorized Attachment subject to the Company's Removal Rights in accordance with the provisions of Article 6 of this Agreement.
- 2.4 To assist the Company in maintaining its billing records, Customer shall provide the Company with a report of all street lighting Equipment in service as of December 31 of each calendar year during the term of this Agreement. This report shall be provided within fifteen (15) days following the end of each calendar year and shall be provided in the form contained in the Company's Application for Street and Area Lighting Attachment License, attached hereto as APPENDIX II, Form A-1, or in such other form as the Company may direct.
- 2.5 The Company may perform random field audits of the Customer's Equipment for the purpose of determining the accuracy of any report provided by the

Customer. To the extent there are any differences between either the Equipment identified in any Customer report or the Equipment listed in the Company's records and the Equipment identified by the Company after any such field audit which cannot be reconciled by the Company, the Company shall provide the Customer with written notice thereof. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice, Customer shall either:

- (a) provide the Company with written notice that it has removed such Equipment from the Company's Facilities; or
- (b) submit a written request for the approval of such Equipment as a new Authorized Attachment pursuant to Article 4 of this Agreement.

If Customer fails to remove such Equipment or request its approval as a new Authorized Attachment within such thirty (30) day period, such Equipment shall be deemed an Unauthorized Attachment subject to the provisions of Articles 5 and 6 of this Agreement.

- 2.6 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to compel the Company to construct, retain, extend, place or maintain any Facilities not needed for the Company's own service requirements. This paragraph is not intended to limit the obligation of the Company to provide electric distribution service to Authorized Attachments pursuant to the Tariff. In the event the Company and Joint Users/Other Customers no longer require the use of a Pole or Structure, the Company will notify the Customer and the Customer shall have the option to purchase the Pole or Structure at a price to be determined by the Company. If Customer fails to advise the Company of its intent to exercise such option within thirty (30) days of receipt of notice thereof from the Company, Customer's License for use of that Pole or Structure shall terminate and the Company shall be free to remove the Pole or Structure with no further obligation to the Customer under this Agreement.
- 2.7 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as a limitation, restriction, or prohibition against the Company with respect to any agreement(s) or arrangement(s) that the Company has heretofore entered into, or may in the future enter into with any Joint Owner(s), Joint User(s) or Other Customers not party to this Agreement regarding use of the Facilities covered by this Agreement. The rights of Customer shall at all times be subject to any such existing and future agreement(s) or arrangement(s) between the Company and any Joint Owner(s), Joint User(s) or Other

Customers. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to grant, and the Company makes no representations or warranties with respect to, and is not purporting to provide, Customer with any attachment rights, licenses or consents for or in connection with the attachment of Customer's Equipment to the facilities of any Joint Owner(s), Joint User(s) or other third parties. Customer is solely responsible to obtain all approvals, licenses, attachment rights or other consents required for the attachment of its Equipment to the facilities of any such Joint Owner(s), Joint User(s) or other third parties.

- 2.8 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to grant any rights to Customer to include any wired or wireless hardware, equipment, apparatus, or device used or to be used for any purpose other than illumination as part of any Authorized Attachment. To the extent that Customer desires to install any such equipment on the Company's Facilities, a separate agreement with the Company shall be required.
- 2.9 No use, however extended, of the Company's Facilities and no payment of any fees or charges by Customer pursuant to this Agreement shall create or vest in Customer any ownership or property rights in such Facilities. Customer's rights herein shall be and remain a License. Neither this Agreement nor any License granted hereunder shall constitute an assignment of any of the Company's rights to use the public or private property at the location of any of the Company's Facilities.

3.0 REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO ALL AUTHORIZED ATTACHMENTS

- 3.1 Compliance With Applicable Regulations, Codes and Standards.
- 3.1.1 Customer shall, at its own expense and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, install, maintain and operate all of its Authorized Attachments on the Company's Facilities in a safe condition and in a manner that does not:
 - (a) Interfere with the Company's operation of its electric distribution system;
 - (b) Conflict with the use of the Company's Facilities by the Company or by any other authorized user thereof; or

- (c) Electrically interfere with the Company's Facilities or any Equipment attached thereon or therein.
- Attachments in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations, codes and the Company's policies, practices and standards, as amended and in effect from time to time and in accordance with the applicable requirements and specifications of the most recent editions of the National Electrical Code ("NEC"); the National Electrical Safety Code ("NESC"); the OSHA rules and regulations, including but not limited to OSHA 1910.269; section 70-a(5) of the New York Public Service Law; "The Electric Power Generation, Transmission, and Distribution" standard, the New York State Labor Law governing how close workers (qualified) and non-workers (unqualified) can get to energized equipment at primary and/or secondary voltages, requirements by the New York State Department of Transportation, and any governing authority having jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Agreement, as each may be amended from time to time.
- 3.1.3 Customer shall ensure that clearances between each of its Authorized Attachments and all communications, electric distribution system and street lighting cables are fully in compliance with all applicable codes, standards and Company requirements, all as amended and in effect from time to time, to allow for proper maintenance, repair and reconfiguration of electric distribution system, street lighting and communications cables.
- 3.1.4 Customer shall ensure that all of its Authorized Attachments conform at all times to applicable requirements of the Tariff and applicable Company policies. All lighting or illumination sources (*i.e.*, lamps) shall at all times comply with the energy consumption schedules and defined hours of operation as set forth in the Tariff.
- 3.1.5 The Company shall have no obligation to, and shall not perform construction, maintenance repairs, reconfiguration, relocation, connection/disconnection or removal of the Customer's Equipment on the Company's Facilities unless: (i) Customer has provided specific written authorization for the Company to do so and the Company is able to perform such work in compliance with all applicable PSC rules and

requirements, including without limitation Rule V.F.4 of the General Information Section of the Tariff governing "Relocation of Existing Facilities;" or (ii) there is a safety-related emergency that the Company must address with respect to such Equipment or a Facility to which such Equipment is attached. If the Company does perform construction, maintenance repairs, reconfiguration, relocation, connection/disconnection or removal of the Equipment, Customer shall reimburse the Company for all Costs incurred in connection with such work in accordance with Rule V.F.4 of the General Information Section of the Tariff governing "Relocation of Existing Facilities."

- 3.1.6 Any materials removed by Customer, or removed by the Company on Customer's behalf, as part of or from within any Facilities of the Company shall be managed, tested, treated, transported, stored and disposed of by the Company in accordance with applicable rules, regulations or statutes and Customer shall reimburse the Company for all Costs incurred in connection therewith.
- 3.1.7 Customer shall maintain applicable National Electric Manufacturers Association ("NEMA") or other industry standard Identification Labels upon each luminaire, in a clear and legible condition, to identify the type of light source and associated wattage or lumen output.
 - 3.2 Personnel Authorized To Perform Work On The Company's Facilities.
- 3.2.1 Customer represents and warrants that any personnel that perform work on its Equipment in the Electric Space on the Company's Poles or within the Company's Structures shall at all times be Qualified Electrical Workers. Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold the Company harmless from any injury, damage, loss or claims resulting from any breach by Customer of this representation and warranty. Except where such work is performed by the Company, Customer is required to execute the "Acknowledgement For The Use of Qualified Electrical Worker" form (APPENDIX III) to affirm that any person(s) under contract with and/or the direction of the Customer, including Customer's agents, who perform the installation, maintenance, and/or removal of Attachments in the Electric Space on the Company's Poles or on or within Structures are qualified to perform such work in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement and have completed any required training for such work.

- 3.2.2 In the event the Customer or its agents are unable to confirm the current status of their workers as Qualified Electrical Workers, before performing any work on its Equipment, Customer shall be required to (i) notify the Company of its inability to confirm such status of its or its agents' workers as Qualified Electrical Workers and to determine the appropriate electrical clearance distances for such work, (ii) only perform work on its Equipment in a de-energized condition, and (iii) perform such work in full compliance with all applicable requirements of the NEC, including without limitation any electrical clearance requirements established therein. If a Disconnect Device is not installed for such Equipment, the Customer or its agent must schedule a disconnect service request with the Company prior to performing any work on such Attachments. Following the completion of the work, the Customer or its agent must schedule a connection service request with the Company to re-energize such Equipment. The Customer will be assessed a Lighting Service Charge for each service work order occurrence as stated in the Tariff.
- 3.2.3 Customer and its agents are prohibited from, have no authority to, and shall not permit or cause any third party to, access or ingress any of the Company's enclosed or underground primary or secondary electric distribution system Structures, including, but not limited to, manholes, handholes, vaults, transformers, and switchgears, unless such access or ingress is under the direct supervision of the Company.
- 3.2.4 If and to the extent the Customer or its agent needs access or ingress to any of the Company's underground electric distribution system infrastructure, the Customer or its agent shall contact the Company and the Company shall respond to such request, provide required support, and/or perform the necessary work as requested following its normal work order scheduling protocol, provided that the Company determines, in its sole discretion, that such connection/disconnection or other requested work is appropriate under the terms of applicable codes, standards, laws, regulations, agreements and the Company's practices and policies.
- 3.2.5 Customer and its agents shall not perform or make any connections (permanent or temporary) to, disconnections from, or in any way handle, tamper or interfere with, or otherwise disrupt, the Company's electric distribution system or assets, in whole or in part, nor shall the Customer permit or cause any third party (including

without limitation, Customer's agent) to do so. The Company shall be the sole party with authority to perform or make any and all (permanent and temporary) connections to or disconnections from the Company's electric distribution system or other assets. If and to the extent the Customer or its agent has a need for a connection or disconnection associated with the Company's electric distribution system or assets, the Customer or its agent shall contact the Company by making a connection/disconnection request through normal customer contact channels and the Company shall make the necessary connection/disconnection, provided that the Company determines, in its sole discretion, that such connection is appropriate under the terms of applicable codes, standards, laws, regulations, agreements and the Company's practices and policies.

3.2.6 The Customer agrees to compensate the Company for all Costs incurred by the Company in connection with work performed by the Company associated with each Attachment consistent with the charges or fees as set forth in this Agreement and/or as defined in the applicable provisions of the Tariff.

3.3 Maintenance of Authorized Attachments.

- 3.3.1 Customer shall be responsible for its own underground cable locating and for participation in the "One Call System(s)" providing one-call notifications within the Customer's operating service area. The One Call System is an independent association which, in compliance with federal, state and local requirements, facilitates the location identification of underground utility infrastructure through a notification/communication process between excavators and underground facility owners. The contact information for the One Call System responsible for a specific geographic area within the United States can be obtained by calling 811 nationally. As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Dig Safe System, Inc. is this association.
- 3.3.2 Customer shall participate, at its sole expense, in any forum, group or organization and utilize any designated common information management system established to facilitate communications, priority, schedule and any other functions necessary to manage, locate or identify the attachment assets and actions of all customers and other facility owner(s) which are in conjunction with or may have an impact upon an Attachment.

- 3.3.3 Customer may (or may expressly authorize the Company, its employees or agents to) access or enter the Company's Structures for the purpose of asset verification, inventory, inspection and/or other engineering or asset management functions provided the Customer provides sufficient advanced notice to the Company to accommodate all aspects of scheduling. A representative of the Company shall be present at all such times, for which Customer shall pay the Company a Lighting Service Charge as specified in the Tariff. All personnel entering any Company Structure are to be properly qualified and outfitted for the physical, environmental and electrical conditions to be encountered. Where Customer or its agent has been granted access as provided above, the Company may halt such activities if they threaten the safety of any individuals or property or the integrity or reliability of the Company's electrical distribution system.
- 3.3.4 All tree trimming required to accommodate prospective maintenance and operation, including but not limited to the functional performance, lumen output or illumination orientation, shall be performed by Customer or Customer's qualified contractor provided appropriate approvals have been granted by the owner(s) of the tree(s) and all governing authorities. The portion of the tree(s) to be impacted by trimming shall only be within a radial distance of three (3) feet of the luminaire extending below a horizontal plane established from the highest vertical point of the luminaire unless such area is within specified clearance distances of the electrical distribution or transmission system as designated by the Company and/or other governing authorities.
- 3.3.5 Customer shall be solely responsible for conducting annual stray voltage testing with respect to all of its underground-fed street lights in conformance with the requirements of the PSC's Electric Safety Standards (established in Case 04-M-0159, and any other applicable requirements), shall take all steps to safeguard and remediate any underground-fed street lights found to have stray voltage as required by those Electric Safety Standards, and shall indemnify and hold the Company harmless for all injury, damage, loss or claims resulting from Customer's failure to comply with those Electric Safety Standards.
 - 3.4 Inspection and Remediation of Authorized Attachments.

- 3.4.1 The Company reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to make inspections of any part of the Customer's Equipment, at any time, without notice to Customer, at the Company's own expense.
- 3.4.2 The Company reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to make inspections of any part of the Customer's Equipment and to recover all of its Costs in connection therewith from the Customer, if the inspection performed pursuant to Section 3.4.1 of this Agreement reveals any of the following:
 - (a) Equipment attached to the Company's Facilities for which no License has been issued under this Agreement;
 - (b) Material discrepancy in type, style or size of installed Attachment as compared with the Company's records;
 - (c) Any situation creating a safety-related emergency or any condition that prevents safe access to or any facilities installed on Pole(s) and/or Structures; or
 - (d) Equipment that has been installed in violation of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 3.4.3 Any charges imposed by the Company for such inspections shall be in addition to any other sums due and payable by Customer under this Agreement. No act or failure to act by the Company with regard to the charge or any unlicensed use by Customer shall be deemed ratification or the authorization of the unlicensed use. If any License should subsequently be issued, the License shall not operate retroactively or constitute a waiver by the Company of any of its rights or privileges under this Agreement or otherwise.
- 3.4.4 If, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, any of Customer's Equipment is not in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Company may provide Customer with notice thereof, whereupon Customer shall bring such Equipment into compliance with the requirements of this Agreement within fifteen (15) days or such additional time as agreed to by the Company in writing (the "Notice Period"). If Customer fails to bring its Equipment into compliance with the requirements of this Agreement with such Notice Period, the Company shall provide Customer with a Final Notice of Termination of Service with respect to the Attachment that includes such

Equipment in accordance with Section 13.3(b) of the PSC's Rules and Regulations, 16 N.Y.C.R.R. § 13.3(b), and shall exercise its right to discontinue service to such Equipment in accordance with the provisions thereof.

- 3.4.5 If, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, any of the Customer's Equipment is not in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement and the existing physical and/or operational conditions of such Equipment create an emergency or have the potential to cause an imminent hazard and/or immediate danger to the safety of Company employees, contractors, other persons or property, or interfere with the performance of the Company's service obligations, the Company shall have the right to disconnect or remove such Equipment from its Facilities without notice to the Customer in accordance with Section 13.13 of the PSC's Rules and Regulations, 16 N.Y.C.R.R. § 13.13, and to recover all Costs incurred in connection therewith from Customer under this Agreement.
- 3.4.6 The Customer shall, at its sole cost and expense, remedy any condition identified by the Company as causing any of its Equipment to be not in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, which remedy may include but not be limited to the relocation, reorientation, transfer or de-energizing of the Equipment as deemed acceptable by the Company. The Company shall promptly restore electric service to such Equipment upon receipt of notice from the Customer that remedial action has been taken to address such emergency or non-compliance, provided however that the Company shall have no obligation to restore service to such Equipment if it has the lawful right to withhold service from such Equipment for any other reason.
- 3.4.7 If the Customer fails to remedy any condition identified by the Company as not in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement within thirty (30) days or such longer period as may be agreed to by the Company in writing, the Company may deem the License for the Equipment in question to be revoked, deem the Equipment an Unauthorized Attachment and proceed to exercise its Removal Rights with respect to the Equipment constituting such Unauthorized Attachment as stated in Article 6 of this Agreement.
- 3.4.8 Neither by inspection, if any, or non-rejection, nor in any other way, does Company give any warranty, expressed or implied, as to the adequacy, safety

or other characteristics or any structures, equipment wires, appliances or devices owned, installed or maintained by Customer or leased by Customer from third parties.

3.5 Damage to Facilities. Customer shall be liable for any damages it causes to the Facilities of the Company and of others attached to the Company's Facilities, and Customer assumes all responsibility for any and all loss from such damage caused by Customer or any of its agents, contractors, servants or employees. Customer shall make an immediate report to the Company and any Joint Owner(s), Joint User(s) and/or Other Customers of the occurrence of any such damage and agrees to reimburse the respective parties for all Costs incurred by the Company, Joint Owner(s), Joint User(s) and/or Other Customers in making repairs to their respective facilities.

4.0 REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO NEW ATTACHMENTS AND MATERIAL CHANGES TO EXISITING ATTACHMENTS

- 4.1 License Application.
- 4.1.1 Customer shall not install any new Equipment on the Company's Facilities or make any Material Change to Equipment included in any Authorized Attachment or to any Equipment that has been granted a Preliminary License until:
 - (a) Customer has submitted a written application to the Company for a new License authorizing such new Attachment or Material Change to an Authorized Attachment utilizing the form in APPENDIX II, Form A-1 (Application for Street and Area Lighting Attachment License); and
 - (b) The Company has approved such request and issued a new License authorizing such new Attachment or Material Change.

The Company shall provide an assessment and response to the application based upon the proposed action(s), description and engineering/construction detail provided.

4.1.2 Such additional Licenses shall establish a unique identification number for each such additional Authorized Attachment, which identification number shall be used as the individual license reference and for purposes of inventory and billing administration.

- 4.1.2 The Company reserves the right to refuse to grant a License(s) or refuse authorization for the relocation, reconfiguration, Material Change or replacement of existing Equipment when the Company reasonably determines that:
 - (a) Refusal is necessary in order to maintain the safe operation of the Company's distribution system;
 - (b) Such Pole or Structure may not be replaced to accommodate Customer's proposed Attachment;
 - (c) The existing Facilities on the Pole or within the Structure may not be rearranged to accommodate the proposed Attachment changes; or
 - (d) The proposed Facilities will negatively impact other customer services provided by the Company.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties understand and agree that the list of abovementioned conditions is not an exhaustive list as other conditions may exist that would require the Company to refuse to grant a license.

4.2 Field Survey.

- 4.2.1 The Company shall perform a Field Survey for each Facility upon or within which the Customer requests a new Authorized Attachment requiring an electrical connection or the reconfiguration, relocation, Material Change or replacement of existing Equipment. The Field Survey shall identify the required work, if any, that is necessary to facilitate the electrical connection and determine whether or not the Pole or Structure is adequate to accommodate the requested Attachment. The Company shall provide Customer with a Field Survey cost estimate representing all anticipated Costs. The Company shall perform the Field Survey(s) following receipt of the Customer's written authorization and advance payment of the estimated amount specified by the Company in accordance with the provisions of Section 7.2.1 of this Agreement.
- 4.2.2 The Company may determine that a Field Survey is not required if Customer proposes a new, in-kind replacement of existing Equipment having the same physical and operational characteristics and is to be in the same location and orientation as the existing Equipment in an Approved Attachment. For avoidance of doubt, neither

the conversion of an existing luminaire with a like-kind light-emitting diode ("LED") luminaire with similar physical and operational characteristics in the same location and orientation as the existing luminaire nor the initial installation of a Company-approved disconnect device will require a Field Survey.

4.2.3 The Company shall specify the point, area or location to be utilized by an Attachment on a Pole or within a Structure including the point of entry for Customer circuitry to reach the Connection Point.

4.3 Make-Ready Work.

- 4.3.1 In the event that the Company determines in the Field Study that a Pole or Structure is physically inadequate or that the reconfiguration of the existing electric distribution system equipment or other Facilities is required, the Company will indicate on the Authorization for Make-Ready Work (APPENDIX II, Form B-2) its estimate of its Cost of completing the design for the Make-Ready Work and for performing the required Make-Ready Work and forward such completed authorization form to the Customer.
- 4.3.2 The Company will schedule and perform the required Make-Ready Work following its receipt of the executed Authorization for Make-Ready Work form and Customer's advance payment of the estimated amount specified by the Company. Customer shall pay the Company for all the Costs of all Make-Ready Work in accordance with the provisions of Section 7.2.2 of this Agreement, and shall also arrange with the owner(s) of other attachment(s) on the Pole or within the Structure or other Facility for the transfer or rearrangement of such facilities to accommodate the installation, reconfiguration or removal of the Attachment(s).
- 4.3.3 Customer shall not be entitled to reimbursement of any amounts paid to the Company for Pole and/or Structure replacements, capacity upgrades, or for the reconfiguration or rearrangement of other attachment(s) on its Poles or within its Structures by reason of the use by the Company or other authorized user(s) of any additional space or capacity resulting from such Make Ready Work.
- 4.3.4 If the Company or a Joint Owner needs to attach additional Equipment or make changes to existing Facilities within which Customer has an Authorized Attachment, Customer agrees to be responsible to perform or to reimburse the

Company for all Costs either: (i) to reconfigure its Attachment(s) in or on such Structure(s), as such reconfiguration shall be determined by the Company; or (ii) to transfer its Attachment(s) to an alternate location designated by the Company so that the additional Facilities of the Company may be attached where: (x) an agency of government, whether local, state or federal, requires the removal, relocation, or modification of a Structure affecting Customer's Attachment, or (y) a Structure must be repaired or replaced for any reason (as determined by the Company).

- 4.3.5 The Company will endeavor to perform all Make-Ready Work to accommodate Customer's Attachments as a part of its normal, scheduled workload.
- 4.3.6 When reconfiguration, transfer or removal of Facilities of the Company is required to facilitate attachments of Other Customers or third parties on or within Structures, Customer shall be responsible for all Costs incurred by the Company in connection with such reconfiguration, transfer or removal of Customer's Attachments as a result. Customer has sole responsibility for the recovery of the costs of the reconfiguration, transfer or removal of Attachments from such Other Customer(s) or third party(ies).
- 4.4 Installation Requirements for New Authorized Attachments and Material Changes.
- 4.4.1 Customer shall install a Disconnect Device within each Authorized Attachment. The Disconnect Device shall be located as close as feasibly practical to the energizing source or Connection Point and shall be readily accessible to both the Company and the Customer. The Disconnect Device shall, at a minimum, separate the Customer's energized conductor from the Company's distribution system. However, the Company recommends a dual pole disconnect device to separate the Customer's Equipment from both conductors feeding that Equipment.
- 4.4.2 Joint use of the Company's Ducts by Customer for the installation of new Equipment is not permitted.
- 4.4.3 The installation by Customer of Equipment such as splice boxes and coiled cables within Structures will only be allowed if specifically authorized by the Company in writing and such Equipment complies in all respects with Article 2 of this

Agreement. Where splice boxes are allowed, cable slack shall be installed to allow the Equipment to be lifted clear of the Structure to allow for the Company or other facility maintenance and splicing.

- 4.4.4 Customer shall place or have placed by the Company as Make-Ready Work, Identification Labels on all of Customer's Equipment including, but not limited to, cables located within or in close proximity to the Company's underground Structures and Customer handholes containing circuit Disconnect Devices. The Company shall have the right to approve or reject Customer Identification Labels that are significantly different than those described in APPENDIX II, Form E.
- 4.4.5 All tree trimming made necessary to accommodate initial construction, reconstruction, relocation, or Material Change of Customer's Authorized Attachments shall be performed by qualified contractors approved by the Company and Customer, at the sole cost and expense of Customer. The Customer and not the Company shall be solely responsible for the performance of such work and shall also be responsible for obtaining permission for such work from the owner(s) of such tree(s) and from any other governing authorities regulating such work.

5.0 UNAUTHORIZED ATTACHMENTS

- 5.1 In the event that Customer converts, replaces or otherwise uses a lighting or illumination source other than those provided in the Tariff in any Authorized Attachment, or operates such Equipment in a manner other than as stated in the Tariff or in this Agreement, such action shall cause the Attachment to become an Unauthorized Attachment subject to the Company's removal rights under Article 6 of this Agreement.
- 5.2 If any street lighting Equipment is found on the Company's Facilities within the Customer's municipal boundaries at any time after the third month following the Effective Date of this Agreement that is not covered by a License or a Preliminary License, the Company shall provide Customer with written notice thereof and may, without prejudice to its other rights or remedies under this Agreement and submit a backbill to the Customer for service to such Unauthorized Attachments as authorized by the Tariff and the PSC's Rules.
- 5.3 If Customer wishes to retain such Equipment, Customer shall submit to the Company a written Application For Street and Area Lighting Attachment License

(Form A-1) within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the Company's written notice of the existence of such Unauthorized Attachment(s). If such application is not received by the Company within the specified time period or is rejected by the Company, that Equipment shall be deemed to be an Unauthorized Attachment subject to the Company's removal rights under Article 6 of this Agreement.

5.4 If the Company elects, in its sole discretion, to modify, change or replace any Structure on which Equipment owned by the Customer is located, including, without limitation, to upgrade such Structure or any Facilities located on or near that Structure, the Company shall provide Customer with written notice of such work ("Company Notice") and Customer agrees to remove and relocate the Customer's Equipment located on such Structure to an alternate location designated by the Company within six (6) months following the date of the Company Notice, at Customer's expense and in compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, codes and standards, as provided in Section 4.3.4 of this Agreement. Any Equipment not removed by Customer in accordance with a Company Notice shall be deemed to be an Unauthorized Attachment.

6.0 REMOVAL RIGHTS

6.1 Removal of Authorized Attachments.

Customer, at its sole expense, shall remove or have removed in accordance with this Agreement any Attachment(s) from any Facilities within fifteen (15) days of its receipt of a notice from the Company requiring removal of such Attachment(s). If Customer fails to remove such Attachment(s) from the Company's Facilities within such time, the Company shall have the right to remove those Attachment(s) without any liability for damage or injury thereto, and Customer shall pay all Costs incurred by the Company in connection therewith. If the Company exercises its Removal Rights as described herein, the Company shall have the option to sell or otherwise dispose of the removed Attachment(s) provided that the Company shall credit any amounts received to Customer's account. Customer shall be liable for and pay all fees and charges pursuant to the Tariff and the terms of this Agreement to the Company until such Attachment(s) are removed.

6.2 Removal of Unauthorized Attachments.

- 6.2.1 The Company may de-energize and remove any Unauthorized Attachments without the need to provide any further notice to the Customer and without liability to Customer of any kind.
- 6.2.2 The Customer shall be liable to the Company for its charges under the Tariff for electric service furnished to any Unauthorized Attachment to the Company's Facilities within its municipal boundaries through and until the date of its deenergization or removal and for all Costs incurred by the Company in removing the Unauthorized Attachment, and the Company shall have no liability to Customer for loss of service provided by Customer or any damage or injury to Customer's Unauthorized Attachment(s).

7.0 FEES, CHARGES AND PAYMENTS

- 7.1 Charges for electric energy supplied to Customer's Equipment and for the attachment of Customer's Equipment to the Company's Facilities shall be as specified in the Tariff.
- 7.2 Customer shall reimburse the Company for all Costs incurred in modifying and/or relocating Facilities owned by the Company to accommodate any Customer desired service or Attachment in accordance with Rule V.F.4 of the General Information Section of the Tariff governing Relocation of Existing Facilities.
- 7.2.1 The Company's obligation to perform any Field Survey requested by the Customer pursuant to Section 4.2 of this Agreement is contingent on the Customer making advance payment to the Company of the estimated Costs of that Field Survey determined by the Company, which shall be sufficient to cover the Company's Costs of performing the required Field Survey. The estimated amount shall include the standard Field Survey charge as found in APPENDIX I, Schedule of Fees and Charges, and any other required ancillary service costs incurred in the performance of the Field Survey. The estimated ancillary service costs shall include but not be limited to; applicable permits, work zone and police detail protection and other safety and environmental functions which shall be required to perform the Field Survey at a specific location. The Parties agree that upon completion of the Field Survey by the Company, no adjustment of the Field Survey costs paid by Customer shall be made to reflect the Company's actual costs to perform the Field Survey, whether or not the Company's actual costs are more or

less than the estimated costs paid by Customer. The current standard charge assessed to Customer and all Other Customers for the Field Survey can be found in APPENDIX I, Schedule of Fees and Charges, and is based on the Company's current estimated cost to perform and complete the Field Survey. The Company reserves the right to change such standard Field Survey charge assessed to Customer and all Other Customers from time to time and to provide written notice as stated in Section 7.4 of this Agreement.

- 7.2.2 The Company's obligation to perform any Make-Ready Work requested by the Customer in accordance with Section 4.3 of this Agreement is contingent on the Customer making advance payment to the Company of the estimated Costs of such Make-Ready Work as determined by the Company. The Parties agree that upon completion of the Make-Ready Work by the Company, no adjustment of the Make-Ready Work amount paid by Customer shall be made to reflect the Company's actual Costs of performing the Make-Ready Work, whether or not the Company's actual Costs are more or less than the estimated costs paid by Customer.
- 7.2.3 Customer shall pay to the Company the fees and charges for any other services performed by the Company in conjunction with any request by Customer for License(s) for new Attachments or for Material Change to existing Attachments. Such charges will be established in accordance with the terms and conditions of APPENDIX I, attached hereto and are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.
- 7.3 Customer shall also reimburse the Company for all Costs incurred by the Company in disconnecting, removing or performing any other required work on the Customer's Equipment necessitated by Customer's failure to install, operate and maintain such Equipment in compliance with the requirements of this Agreement, provided however that any such action by the Company shall be without prejudice to any other remedies that the Company may have as a result of such failure by Customer to comply with the requirements of this Agreement.
- 7.4 The Company may change the amount of fees and charges specified in APPENDIX I, Schedule of Fees and Charges by giving Customer no fewer than sixty (60) days written notice prior to the date the change becomes effective or as otherwise approved and made effective by the PSC. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Customer may terminate this Agreement at the end of such sixty (60) day

notice period if the change in fees and charges is not acceptable to Customer, provided that Customer gives the Company no fewer than thirty (30) days written notice of its election to terminate this Agreement prior to the end of such sixty (60) day period. Upon termination of the Agreement, the Customer shall be responsible for the removal of all of its Attachments as provided in Section 16.3.3 of this Agreement.

8.0 <u>LEGAL REQUIREMENTS</u>

- 8.1 Customer shall be responsible for obtaining from the appropriate public and/or private authority any authorizations required to construct, operate and/or maintain its Attachments on the public and private property at the location of Poles and/or Structures for which Customer has obtained Street and Area Lighting Attachment License(s) under this Agreement and shall submit to the Company evidence of such authorizations before making Attachments on such public and/or private property.
- 8.2 The provisions of this Agreement are subject to, and the Parties hereto shall at all times observe and comply with, all laws, ordinances, regulations, and rulings that in any manner affect the rights and obligations of the parties hereto, so long as such laws, ordinances, regulations or rulings remain in effect.
- 8.3 No license granted under this Agreement shall extend to any Facilities or Equipment outside of the Customer's municipal boundaries or where the placement of Attachments would result in a forfeiture of the rights of any of the Company, Joint Users, or Other Customers to occupy the property on which such Facilities are located. If placement of Customer's Attachments would result in a forfeiture of the rights of the Company, Joint User(s), or Other Customers to occupy such property, Customer agrees to remove its Attachments forthwith; and Customer agrees to pay the Company, Joint User(s), or Other Customers all losses, damages, and Costs incurred as a result thereof.
- 8.4 Neither this Agreement nor the payment of any fees under this Agreement shall be used by any party hereto as evidence that the space occupied by Customer's Attachments is either usable or unusable space.

9.0 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

9.1 The Company, the Company's affiliates and their respective officers, directors, agents, employees, parents, affiliates, successors or assigns, shall not be liable to Customer or to its officers, directors, agents, employees, successors or assigns for any

claims, suits, actions or causes of action or otherwise for incidental, punitive, special, indirect, multiple or consequential damages (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees or litigation costs) connected with, or resulting from, performance or non-performance of this Agreement, or any actions undertaken in connection with or related to this Agreement, including, without limitation, any such damages which are based upon causes of action for breach of contract, tort (including negligence and misrepresentation), breach of warranty or strict liability.

- 9.2 To the fullest extent permitted by law, and not withstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the total liability, in the aggregate, of the Company, the Company's affiliates and their respective officers, directors, agents, and employees to Customer and anyone claiming by or through Customer, for any and all claims, losses, costs or damages, including attorneys' fees and costs and expert-witness fees and costs of any nature whatsoever or claims expenses resulting from or in any way related to the Agreement from any cause or causes shall not exceed the total compensation received by the Company under this Agreement, or the total amount of \$100,000, whichever is greater. It is intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability or cause of action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise prohibited by law.
- 9.3 The Company is not responsible or liable and gives no warranty, expressed or implied, including without limitation any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, for the adequacy, safety or other characteristics of any Structures, Equipment or wires purchased by the Customer under this Agreement or owned, installed, operated or maintained by Customer or leased by Customer from third parties.
- 9.4 The provisions of this Article 9 shall apply regardless of fault and shall survive termination, cancellation, suspension, completion, or expiration of this Agreement.

10.0 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES; COVENANTS

- 10.1 On the Effective Date, each Party represents and warrants to the other Party that:
 - (a) It is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation;

- (b) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement is within its powers, have been duly authorized by all necessary action, and do not violate any of the terms and conditions in its governing documents, any contracts to which it is a party, or any law, rule, regulation, order or the like applicable to it;
- (c) This Agreement and each other document executed and delivered in accordance with this Agreement constitutes the legally valid and binding obligation enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- (d) It is not bankrupt or insolvent, and there are no proceedings pending or being contemplated by it or, to its knowledge, threatened against it which would result in it being or becoming bankrupt;
- (e) There is not pending or, to its knowledge, threatened against it or any of its affiliates any legal proceeding that could materially adversely affect its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- (f) It is acting for its own account, has made its own independent decision to enter into this Agreement, and, as to whether this Agreement is appropriate or proper for it based upon its own judgment, is not relying upon the advice or recommendations of the other Party in so doing, and is capable of assessing the merits of, and understands and accepts, the terms, conditions and risks of this Agreement; and
- (g) It is in compliance with all relevant and applicable laws, tariffs, and regulations.
- 10.2 General Covenants. Each Party covenants that throughout the term of this Agreement:
 - (a) it shall continue to be duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation;
 - (b) it shall maintain (or obtain from time to time as required, including through renewal, if applicable) all regulatory authorizations necessary for it to legally perform its obligations under this Agreement; and
 - (c) it shall perform its obligations under this Agreement in a manner that does not violate any of the terms and conditions of its governing documents,

any contracts to which it is a party, or any law, rule, regulation, or order applicable to it.

11. INDEMNITY

- 11.1 Customer shall at all times indemnify, defend, and save harmless, as applicable, the Company and its affiliates and their respective officers, directors, agents, and employees, from any and all damages, losses, claims, including claims and actions relating to injury to or death of any person or damage to property, demand, suits, recoveries, costs and expenses, court costs, attorney fees, and all other obligations by or to third parties, arising out of or resulting from:
 - (a) Any work or action done upon the Facilities licensed hereunder or any part thereof performed by Customer or any of its agents, contractors, servants, or employees;
 - (b) Any use, occupation, condition, operation of the Facilities or any part thereof by Customer or any of its agents, contractors, servants, or employees;
 - (c) Any act or omission on the part of Customer or any of its agents, contractors, servants, or employees, for which the Company may be found liable:
 - (d) Any accident, injury (including, but not limited to, death) or damage to any person or property occurring upon the Facilities or any part thereof or arising out of any use thereof by Customer or any of its agents, contractors, servants, or employees, except where such work is performed by the Company;
 - (e) Any failure on the part of Customer to perform or comply with any of the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, terms or conditions contained in this Agreement;
 - (f) Any payments made under any Workers' Compensation Law or under any plan for employee disability and death benefits arising out of any use of the Poles or Structures by Customer or any of its agents, contractors, servants, employees;

- (g) Any installation, operation, maintenance, presence, use, occupancy or removal of Customer's Equipment by Customer or any of its agents, contractors, servants or employees, including without limitation, taxes, special charges by others, and all claims and demands for infringement of patents with respect to the manufacture, use, and operation of Customer's Attachments in combination with Poles or Structures, or otherwise; or
- (h) The proximity of the Customer's Equipment to the property of the Company or of any third party.
- 11.2 If the Company is entitled to indemnification under this Article 11 as a result of a claim by a third party, and Customer fails, after notice and reasonable opportunity to proceed under Section 11.3 of this Agreement, to assume the defense of such claim, the Company may at Customer's expense, settle or consent to the entry of any judgment with respect to, or pay in full, such claim. If Customer is obligated to indemnify and hold the Company harmless under this Article 11, the amount owing to the Company shall be the amount of the Company's actual loss, net of any insurance or other recovery.

11.3 Indemnity Procedures.

- 11.3.1 Promptly after receipt by the Company of any claim or notice of the commencement of any action or administrative or legal proceeding or investigation as to which the indemnity provided for in this Article 11 may apply, the Company shall notify Customer of such fact. Any failure of or delay in such notification shall not affect Customer's indemnification obligation unless such failure or delay is materially prejudicial to Customer.
- 11.3.2 Except as stated below, Customer shall have the right to assume the defense thereof with counsel designated by Customer and reasonably satisfactory to the Company. If the defendants in any such action include the Company and Customer and if the Company reasonably concludes that there may be legal defenses available to it which are different from or additional to those available to the Customer, the Company shall have the right to select separate counsel to assert such legal defenses and to otherwise participate in the defense of such action on its own behalf. The Company shall

be entitled, at its expense, to participate in any such action, suit or proceeding, the defense of which has been assumed by Customer.

- 11.3.3 Notwithstanding the foregoing, Customer:
- (a) Shall not be entitled to assume and control the defense of any such action, suit or proceedings if and to the extent that, in the opinion of the Company and its counsel, such action, suit or proceeding involves the potential imposition of criminal liability on the Company, or there exists a conflict or adversity of interest between the Company and Customer, in which event the Customer shall pay the Company's reasonable expenses; and
- (b) Shall not settle or consent to the entry of any judgment in any action, suit or proceeding without the consent of the Company, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

12.0 EXCLUSION OF WARRANTIES

12.1 The Company makes no warranties, representations, guarantees or promises, whether statutory, oral, written, express, or implied as to the present or future strength, condition, or state of any Poles, Structures, Facilities, wires, apparatus or otherwise in connection with any Attachment, Facilities or this Agreement. To the extent applicable, the Customer, or its contractors, agents and representatives performing any Attachment work, shall be responsible and liable for observations, assessments and nondestructive testing of the Poles and/or Structures to determine whether the Poles and/or Structures are safe to utilize, support, access or ascend. If the Customer questions the integrity or safety of any Pole, Structure or other Facility or if any Pole, Structure or other Facility is marked as unsafe, the Customer shall refrain from utilizing, accessing, ascending, or handling the Pole, Structure or Facility in any manner whatsoever and shall notify or confirm such condition with the Company. Should the Customer, or its contractor, agent or representative decide, in its sole judgment, to utilize or access a Pole, Structure or other Facility (including, without limitation, Poles, Structures or other Facilities which are marked unsafe or appear to be unsafe), the Customer, not the Company or its affiliates, shall assume all risk of loss, liability and damages (including injury to any person(s) (including death) or property), and the Customer shall indemnify, defend, release and hold harmless the Company, its affiliates, and the Company's and its affiliates' successors, assigns, officers, agents, representatives from all claims arising in whole or in part from use of such Facilities in accordance with the provisions of Article 11 of this Agreement.

- 12.2 Neither by inspection, if any, or non-rejection, nor in any other way, does the Company give any warranty, expressed or implied, including without limitation any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, to the Customer or its contractors, agents or representatives performing any Attachment work as to the adequacy, safety or other characteristics of any Poles or other Facilities owned by the Company or by any third party or of any Equipment, wires, appliances or other devices owned, installed or maintained by Customer or leased by Customer from third parties. It is understood that any Field Survey or other assessment of the condition of any Facilities of the Company made pursuant to this Agreement is performed solely for the protection of the Company and its other customers and not for the benefit of the Customer, its contractors, agents, employees or representatives.
- 12.3 The provisions of this Article 12 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement or any license issued under this Agreement.

13.0 INSURANCE

- 13.1 Customer shall carry insurance issued by an insurance carrier satisfactory to the Company to protect the parties hereto from and against any and all claims, demands, actions, judgments, costs, expenses, and liabilities of every kind and nature which may arise or result, directly or indirectly from or by reason of such loss, injury, or damage as covered in Article 11 of this Agreement.
- 13.2 Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability Insurance, including Contractual Liability and Product/Completed Operations Liability covering all insurable operations required under the provisions of this Agreement and, where applicable, coverage for damage caused by any explosion or collapse with the following minimum limits of liability:

Bodily Injury Liability \$5,000,000 Property Damage Liability \$5,000,000 If a combined single limit is provided, the limit shall not be less than \$5,000,000 per occurrence. Customer's insurance requirements for General Liability or Automobile Liability may be satisfied through any combination of excess liability and/or umbrella. Coverage shall include contractual liability with this Agreement and all associated agreements with respect to the Customer's ownership of the street lights being included. In the event the Customer is a governmental entity and such entity's liability to a third party is limited by law, regulation, code, ordinance, by-laws or statute (collectively the "Law"), this liability insurance shall contain an endorsement that waives such Law for insurance purposes only and strictly prohibits the insurance company from using such Law as a defense in either the adjustment of any claim, or in the defense of any suit directly asserted by an insured entity.

- Workers' Compensation Insurance for statutory obligations imposed by Workers' Compensation or Occupational Disease Laws, including Employer's Liability Insurance with a minimum limit of \$500,000. When applicable, coverage shall include The United States Longshoreman's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act and the Jones Act. Proof of qualification as a self-insurer may be acceptable in lieu of a Workers' Compensation Policy.
- 13.4 Automobile Liability covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work or services to be performed under this Agreement with minimum limits of:

Bodily Injury & Property Damage Combined Single Limit - \$1,000,000

13.5 The Customer and its insurance carrier(s) shall waive all rights of recovery against the Company and their directors, officers and employees, for any loss or damage covered under those policies referenced in this insurance provision, or for any required coverage that may be self-insured by the Customer. To the extent the Customer's insurance carriers will not waive their right of subrogation against the Company, the Customer agrees to indemnify the Company for any subrogation activities pursued against them by the Customer's insurance carriers. However, this waiver shall not extend to the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Company or its employees, subcontractors or agents.

- 13.6 All insurance must be effective before the Company will authorize Customer to make Attachments to any Pole and/or Structure and shall remain in force until such Attachments have been removed from all such Poles and/or Structures. Customer accepts the obligation to inform the Company of changes in insurance or insurance carrier and/or policy on a prospective basis.
- 13.7 Customer shall submit to the Company certificates of insurance including renewal thereof, by each company insuring Customer to the effect that it has insured Customer for all liabilities of Customer covered by this Agreement; and that such certificates will name the Company as an additional insured under the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies and provide that the insurance company will not cancel or change any such policy of insurance issued to Customer except after the giving of not less than thirty (30) days' written notice to the Company. Customer shall also notify and send copies to the Company of any policies maintained under this Article 13 written on a "claims-made" basis. The following language shall be used when referencing the additional insured status of the Company: National Grid USA, its direct and indirect parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, shall be named as additional insureds.
- 13.8 Customer shall require all of its contractors to carry insurance which meets the requirements specified under this Article 13, and to name the Company as an additional insured.

14.0 ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

- 14.1 Customer shall not assign or transfer this Agreement or any rights or authorization granted hereunder, and this Agreement shall not inure to the benefit of Customer's successors, without the prior written consent of the Company. In no event shall any assignment of this Agreement extend the territory to which this Agreement applies beyond the Customer's municipal boundaries or permit any entity that is not eligible under the Tariff to receive street lighting service from the Company in such location to assume any of the rights or obligations of Customer hereunder.
- 14.2 In the event such consent or consents are granted by the Company, this Agreement shall extend to and bind the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 14.3 Pole and Structure space licensed to Customer hereunder is for Customer's exclusive use only and is licensed to Customer for the sole purpose of permitting

Customer to place or retain Authorized Attachments. Customer shall not lease, sublicense, share with, convey, or resell to others any such space or rights granted hereunder. Customer shall not allow a third party, including affiliates, to place attachments or any other Equipment anywhere on its Attachments, or on the Company's Poles or within Structures, including, without limitation, the space on Poles or within Structures licensed to Customer for Customer's Attachments, without the prior written consent of the Company.

14.4 No contract between the Customer and any other party limited solely to the operation, maintenance, modification, or repair of the Customer's Equipment shall be considered an assignment or transfer under this Article 14.

15.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT

- 15.1 This Agreement shall be co-terminus with the Customer's Service Agreement(s) for service to its Street Lights under either Service Classification No. 3 of the Company's Tariff PSC No. 214 Lighting (for unmetered service), or under the applicable provisions of the Company's Tariff PSC No. 220 Electricity (for metered service), or applicable successor tariffs, as may be amended from time to time, unless this Agreement is terminated earlier in accordance with Article 16 of this Agreement.
- 15.2 Termination of this Agreement or any licenses issued hereunder shall not affect (i) Customer's liabilities and obligations incurred hereunder prior to the latter of the effective date of such termination or the date on which Customer's Attachments are removed from the Company's Facilities; or (ii) the Company's and Customer's rights pursuant to the laws, ordinances, regulations, and rulings governing the subject matter of this Agreement, or (iii) any provisions of this Agreement that shall survive expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, including Articles 9, 11 and 12 of this Agreement.

16.0 TERMINATION RIGHTS

- 16.1 Termination of Service To Customer's Authorized Attachments.
- 16.1.1 The Company's bills for service under this Agreement are due when issued and are past due if not paid within twenty (20) days of issue. If Customer fails to pay such bills within such twenty (20) day period, the Company may serve Customer with a written Final Notice of Termination of Service in conformance with

Section 13.3(b) of the PSC's Rules, 16 N.Y.C.R.R. § 13.3(b) (a "Final Termination Notice") and may thereafter terminate service to all or any part of Customer's Authorized Attachments in accordance with the provisions of Section 13 of the PSC's Rules.

16.1.2 The Company may also issue a Final Termination Notice to Customer if Customer fails to comply with any of the requirements of this Agreement or the Tariff and may thereafter terminate service to all or any part of Customer's Authorized Attachments in accordance with the provisions of Section 13 of the PSC's Rules. Any such notice shall identify the specific Attachments that are not in compliance with the requirements of this Agreement or the Tariff and the specific requirements that those Attachments do not meet.

16.1.3 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as restricting in any way the Company's Removal Rights under Article 6 of this Agreement or the Company's right to terminate service to Customer's Authorized Attachments without notice in the event of an emergency as authorized by Section 3.4.5 of this Agreement and Section 13.13 of the PSC's Rules.

16.2 Termination of Individual Licenses.

16.2.1 Any License(s) issued pursuant to this Agreement shall automatically terminate when Customer ceases to have authority to construct, operate, and/or maintain its Attachments on the public or private property at the location of the Facilities covered by the License.

16.2.2 Customer may at any time terminate a License for a specific Attachment provided written notice of such termination is received by the Company no less than fifteen (15) days prior to the proposed removal of the Attachment from the specific Facilities (APPENDIX II, Form D), in accordance with Article 6 of this Agreement. Following such removal, Customer shall not make any new Attachment to such Facilities until Customer has first complied with all of the provisions of this Agreement as though no Attachment had ever been made to such Facilities.

16.2.3 The Company may terminate a License for specific Attachment(s) on fifteen (15) days written notice to the Customer. The Company may exercise its Removal Rights under Article 6 of this Agreement upon the expiration of this fifteen (15) day notice period.

16.3 Termination of Agreement

16.3.1 If Customer fails to materially comply with any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement or defaults in any of its obligations under this Agreement, or if the Customer's Attachments or Equipment are maintained or used in violation of any law and Customer shall fail within thirty (30) days after written notice from the Company to correct such default or noncompliance, the Company may, at its option, terminate this Agreement in whole or in part, along with all Licenses granted hereunder or the Licenses covering the Facilities as to which such default or noncompliance shall have occurred.

16.3.2 If, at any time, an insurance carrier notifies the Company that any policy or policies of insurance, acquired pursuant to Article 13 of this Agreement, will be canceled or changed so that the requirements of Article 13 of this Agreement will no longer be satisfied and, prior to the effective date of the cancellation or change in the insurance policy(ies), Customer fails to furnish to the Company new certificates providing evidence of insurance, or other sufficient documentation that Customer meets the requirements for self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of Article 10 of this Agreement, then the Company shall have the right, at its option, either: (a) to purchase insurance at the required coverage and to include all Costs incurred by the Company in connection therewith in the Company's bills for service under this Agreement; or (b) to terminate this Agreement.

16.3.3 In the event of any termination of part or all this Agreement by the Company, Customer shall submit a plan and schedule to the Company pursuant to which Customer (or its agents) will remove the Customer's Attachments affected by such termination from the Company's Facilities within six (6) months from the date of termination, unless otherwise agreed to by both Parties in writing, provided, however, that Customer shall be liable for and pay all fees, charges and associated Costs due to the Company pursuant to the terms of this Agreement until its Attachments are removed from the Company's Poles or Structures.

17. CONSTRUCTION

17.1 AUTHORIZATION NOT EXCLUSIVE. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as a grant of any exclusive authorization, right or privilege to Customer.

The Company shall have the right to grant, renew and extend rights and privileges to others that are not parties to this Agreement, by contract or otherwise, to use any Pole or Structure subject to this Agreement.

- in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflict of laws principles contained therein. Each party hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consents to submit, for any action, proceeding or investigation in any court arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, to the exclusive jurisdiction of: (i) the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Onondaga County; or (ii) the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York, and agrees not to commence any Litigation relating thereto except in such venues.
- 17.3 SEVERABILITY. In the event that any provision or part of this Agreement or the application thereof to any Party or circumstance is deemed invalid, against public policy, void, or otherwise unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions or parts hereof shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.
- 17.4 NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES. The terms and provisions of this Agreement are intended solely for the benefit of Customer, the Company and their permitted successors and assigns, and it is not the intention of the Parties to confer third party beneficiary rights upon any other person.
- 17.5 FAILURE TO ENFORCE. Failure of the Company to enforce or require compliance with any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement or to give notice or declare this Agreement or any authorization granted hereunder terminated shall not constitute a general waiver or relinquishment of any term or condition of this Agreement, but the same shall be and remain at all times in full force and effect.
- 17.6 ENTIRE AGREEMENT. The Parties have freely entered into this Agreement and agree to each of its terms without reservation. Paragraph headings are for the convenience of the Parties only and are not to be construed as binding under this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the Parties with respect to the matters addressed herein, and all previous representations either oral or

written (including, but not limited to any and all previous Attachment Agreements and/or license agreements for underground structures insofar as Customer is concerned except as to liabilities accrued, if any), are hereby annulled and superseded.

all of the services and charges provided for in this Agreement are authorized and governed by the provisions of the Tariff and, accordingly, that the Company and the Customer expressly reserve all of their rights and remedies under the Tariff, including the Company's right to terminate electric service to the Customer under the Tariff in conformance with section 13.3 of the PSC's Rules and Regulations, 16 N.Y.C.R.R. § 13.3 (2016), in the event of the Customer's failure to pay any amounts due under this Agreement or any other violation of this Agreement for which termination of service is authorized under the Tariff or the PSC's Rules and Regulations. The Parties further stipulate and agree that in the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of the Tariff, the applicable provisions of the Tariff shall apply.

18.0 NOTICES

All written notices required under this Agreement shall be given by posting the same via first class mail as follows:

(a) To Customer: All correspondence related to Customer's street and area lighting including but not limited to; this Agreement, Application for Street Light Attachment License, Authorization for Field Survey Work, Authorization for Make Ready Work, and Notification of Discontinuance of Street Light Attachment License to Customer's office at:

TANET AARON (Municipality Contact Name)

TOWN SUPERINSOR (Title of Municipal Contact)

(Municipality Department Name)

Town of Skaneateles

24 Jordan Street

Skaneateles, New York 13152

(b) To the Company: Application for Street Light Attachment License,
Authorization for Field Survey Work, Authorization for Make Ready

Work, and Notification of Discontinuance of Street Light Attachment License, and a copy of all certificates of Insurance to the Company's district office at:

Niagara Mohawk Corporation d/b/a National Grid Attention: Manager, Community & Customer Management

, NY

All original certificates of Insurance to:

National Grid USA Service Company, Inc. Attn: Risk Management, B-3 300 Erie Boulevard West Syracuse, NY 13202

A copy of <u>all</u> applications, notices, authorizations and certificates to:

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a/ National Grid Attention: Outdoor Lighting and Attachments 300 Erie Boulevard West Syracuse, NY 13202

(c) Each Party has the right to add, modify, change or remove contact information as presented herein provided such corrections are communicated in writing to the other party and made part of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement in duplicate on the day and year first above written.

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid

By:

Name (Print):

Title (Print):

Page 40 of 60

Town of Skaneateles, New York

Name (Print): Authorized Signer Jones L. Aarou
Title (Print): Title Supervisor

Page 41 of 60

APPENDIX I

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES STREET LIGHT ATTACHMENTS

(A) [Placeholder for description of design and engineering fees]

(B) Field Survey

Whenever a Field Survey is required under this Agreement, Customer shall pay the Company for the Cost thereof. The current standard charge assessed to Customer and all Other Customers for the Field Survey is \$130.00 per Attachment and is based on the Company's current estimated Cost to perform and complete the Field Survey, but may be adjusted, as necessary, by the Company to account for estimated Costs at the time the survey is performed. Specific to each occurrence, any actions required by the Company to remedy a Pole or Structure ingress or egress condition in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, codes and company policies and procedures is considered to be in addition to the Field Survey function. The Customer shall be responsible for the associated Costs which will be predefined as an estimate in addition to the aforementioned fee.

(C) Make-Ready Work

Whenever Make-Ready Work is required under this Agreement, Customer shall pay the Company for the Costs thereof. Make-Ready Work may include, but is not limited to, the modification or replacement of the Structure within which Customer's Attachments will be placed to safely accommodate Customer's Attachments, and such other changes in the existing facilities within or upon such Structure as accommodating Customer's Attachments may require. Make-Ready Work Costs charged by the Company may also include the following:

- (1) The net loss to the Company on the replaced Pole/Structure based on its reproduction cost less depreciation, plus cost of removal;
- (2) Transferring the Company's Attachments from the old Pole and/or Structure to the new Pole and/or Structure; and

(3) Any other rearrangements and changes necessary by reason of Customer's proposed or existing Attachments.

(D) Other Charges and Fees

Customer shall be subject to and responsible for all other applicable charges and fees under the Tariff.

(E) <u>Payment Date</u>

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1-1/2%) per month pursuant to subpart C of the Rules on Determination of Billing established in Rule IV of the Tariff.

APPENDIX II

ADMINISTRATIVE FORMS AND NOTICES

INDEX OF ADMINISTRATIVE FORMS

APPLICATION FOR STREET & AREA LIGHTING ATTACHMENT LICENSE	A-1
STREET LIGHT ATTACHMENT DETAILS	A-2
ESTIMATE FOR FIELD SURVEY / AUTHORIZATION FOR FIELD SURVEY	B-1
MAKE-READY WORK ESTIMATE / AUTHORIZATION FOR MAKE-READY WORK	B-2
ITEMIZED MAKE-READY WORK	C
NOTIFICATION OF DISCONTINUANCE OF USE FOR STREET LIGHT ATTACHMENT	D
IDENTIFICATION TAGS	E
LIGHTING SOURCE IDENTIFICATION LABELS	F

A North WYYY		Form A 1
Agreement Number: XXXX	(to be analided by the Comme	Form A-1
Application Number:	(to be provided by the Compa	iny)
	APPLICATION FOR	
STREET I	LIGHT ATTACHMENT LICE	NSE
DATE		
_		
CUSTOMER		
Street Address		
City State 7: Call		
City, State, Zip Code		
-		
In accordance with the terms an	d conditions of the Street Light A	ttachment License
hereby made for a license to ma	ke as Attachm tached Form A-2.	nents to Poles or
Structures as indicated on the at	tached Form A-2.	
CUSTOMER		
- (P. 1.27)		
By (Print Name)		
Signatura		
Signature		
Title		
11110		
Telephone No.		
-		
		NICE
SIRRIDIN	LIGHT ATTACHMENT LICE	NSE
Street Light Attachment Licens	a(a) is haraby granted to make the	Attachments described
	e(s) is hereby granted to make the	
Poles or Structures as indicated	License No(s).:	as Attachinents to
roles of Structures as indicated	on the attached Form A-2.	

COMPANY
By (Print Name)
Signature
Title
Telephone No.

NOTES:

- Applications shall be submitted to the Company.
 Applications to be numbered in ascending order by municipality.
 The Company will process in order of application numbers assigned by Customer.

Agreement Number: Application Number		Form A-2
	TREET LIGHT ATTACHMENT DETAILS	

CUSTOMER Municipality (Note: Provide separate sheets for each municipality) Location Pole or Structure Type

Reference

Reference

Attachment Description

(Yes/No) CUSTOMER HEREBY REQUESTS THE
COMPANY TO PROVIDE AN ITEMIZED
ESTIMATE OF MAKE READY WORK
REQUIRED AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES
(APPENDIX II FORM C).

DATE
CUSTOMER
By (Print Name)
Signature
Title
Telephone No.

Agreement Number	XXXX	
Application / Request	No.	

Form B-1

ESTIMATE FOR FIELD SURVEY

In accordance with the Street Light Attachment License Age,, the followards which will apply to complete a field survey covering Number Unit Quantity Rate / Unit	owing is a s g Applicatio		
Number			
Unit Quantity Rate / Unit	e.	Tota	
	¢		<u>ıl</u>
Field Survey	» —		
Ancillary Services	\$		
Administrative Compensation	%		\$
TOTAL		\$	
return with an advance payment in the amount of \$ Date	·		
Company			
By (Print Name)			
Signature	_		
Title			
Telephone No.			

AUTHORIZATION FOR FIELD SURVEY

The required field survey covering Application / Request Number authorized and the costs therefore will be paid to the Company in accordance with Appendix I to Street Light Attachment License Agreement.	_ is
DATE	
CUSTOMER	
By (Print Name)	
Signature	
Title	
Telephone No.	

Agreement Num Application / Re		Form I
	MAKE-READY WORK ESTIN	<u>MATE</u>
(Customer)		
-	rk associated with your Application / Requ	C
Attachment to Pothe charges which	oles or Structures has been completed. The will apply to complete the required Mak	e following is a summary of
TOTAL		C
Work. A cost es to complete the i	nested, is an itemized description (Form C) stimate of associated Make-Ready Work is required Make-Ready Work, please sign the	also attached. If you wish us copy below and return wi
Attached as requ Work. A cost es to complete the i	nested, is an itemized description (Form C) stimate of associated Make-Ready Work is	also attached. If you wish us copy below and return wi
Attached as requ Work. A cost es to complete the r an advance payn	nested, is an itemized description (Form C) stimate of associated Make-Ready Work is required Make-Ready Work, please sign the nent in the amount of \$	also attached. If you wish us copy below and return wi
Attached as required Work. A cost esto complete the ran advance payn	nested, is an itemized description (Form C) stimate of associated Make-Ready Work is required Make-Ready Work, please sign the nent in the amount of \$ DATE	also attached. If you wish us copy below and return wi
Attached as required Work. A cost esto complete the ran advance payn	nested, is an itemized description (Form C) stimate of associated Make-Ready Work is required Make-Ready Work, please sign the nent in the amount of \$ DATE	also attached. If you wish us copy below and return wi
Attached as requivered work. A cost esto complete the ran advance payn	nested, is an itemized description (Form C) stimate of associated Make-Ready Work is required Make-Ready Work, please sign the nent in the amount of \$ DATE COMPANY Print Name)	also attached. If you wish us copy below and return wi

	ated with Application / Request Number d and the costs therefore will be paid to the Company in License Agreement.
DATE _	<u> </u>

CUSTOMER	
By (Print Name)	. 8
Signature	
Title	
Telephone No.	

F	oı	rn	n (C
---	----	----	-----	---

Agreement Number	XXXX
Application / Reques	

ITEMIZED MAKE-READY WORK

Sheet of		Customer:				
Prepared B	y:	Municipality:				
Date Prepared:		License Application No.:				
LOCATION REFERENCE INFORMATION		MAKE-READY WORK REQUIREMENTS				
Pole or Structure Reference Type	Location No. (Street)	Qty.	Description of Work			
			п			
	*					

Agreement Number: XXXX

Form D

NOTIFICATION OF DISCONTINUANCE OF STREET LIGHT ATTACHMENT

	CUSTOMER		
5	Street Address		
City, S	tate, Zip Code	_	
Agreement dat	with the terms and conditions of the Street I ted, notice is l o Poles or Structures, as listed below, in the	hereby given that sp	pecific
removed on _	covered by permit r	number	were
Attachment License No.	Location Reference Pole or Structure Re Street Address Type		Removal <u>Date</u>
Total quantity	of Attachments to Poles or Structures to be	discontinued is	
	DATE		
Ву	(Print		Name)
	Signature		
	Title		

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF DISCONTINUANCE OF STREET LIGHT ATTACHMENT

Use of Poles or Structures has	been discontinued as above.
DATE	
COMPANY	
By (Print Name)	=
Signature	
Title	

IDENTIFICATION LABELS

(A) GENERAL

This Appendix describes identification tags to be installed and maintained by Customer on its cables and other apparatus to allow the Company to readily identify the owner of such cables and apparatus.

(B) <u>DESCRIPTION OF IDENTIFICATION LABELS</u>

STREET LIGHT PROPERTY OWNED AND OPERATED BY

CUSTOMER'S NAME

FIGURE 1: Identification Label

The tags shall be white or yellow with black lettering. Customer shall be responsible for maintaining the legibility of identification tags at all times.

The Identification Tag shall be placed on Customer's facilities including, but not limited to, cables guys, terminals, terminal closures, and cabinets. The Identification Label shall read as follows: "STREET LIGHT PROPERTY OWNED AND OPERATED BY" and clearly display CUSTOMER's name. Customer's name may be printed on the tag using indelible ink.

(C) PROCUREMENT OF TAGS

It shall be the responsibility of Customer to obtain, place, and maintain Identification tags.

(D) <u>INSTALLATION OF IDENTIFICATION TAGS</u>

When required by Section 5.5, Identification Labels shall be installed at the following locations:

- (1) On cables at each manhole or handhole, on the top of the cable so that it is visible from outside the manhole or handhole.
- (2) At terminal or Connection Point locations.
- (3) Within cabinets or other equipment where appropriate.

Form F

LIGHTING SOURCE IDENTIFICATION LABELS

The Customer is required to provide and affix to each luminaire a clear, legible and comprehensive lighting source identification label consistent with ANSI-NEMA Standards for Roadway and Area Lighting Equipment – Field Identification of High Intensity Discharge Lamps and Luminaires, (ANSI/NEMA C136.15-2009, latest revision) or other industry standard compliant with the specific lamp or lighting source, as applicable.

APPENDIX III

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR THE USE OF QUALIFIED ELECTRICAL WORKERS

The Town of Skaneateles hereby acknowledges and agrees to the following:

- 2. The Town of Skaneateles hereby agrees that any work being done pursuant to SKANEATELES LICENSE AGREEMENT will be done by qualified electrical workers as defined by OSHA in 29 CFR 1910.269 and in accordance with all relevant laws, regulations, codes, and industry standards.
- 3. The Town of Skaneateles understands and agrees that any injuries to persons or property arising out of or related to this work, including without limitation as a result of a failure to comply with this ACKNOWLEDGMENT, will be the sole responsibility of the Town of Skaneateles.

Town of Skaneateles	
BY:	_
NAME: Authorized Signee	
TITLE: Customer Signee	
DATE://2018	

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF QUIT CLAIM BILL OF SALE

Reference is made to that certain Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Street Lights dated as of the day of September, 2018 between the TOWN OF SKANEATELES and NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION d/b/a NATIONAL GRID (the "Transaction Agreement"). Pursuant to the Transaction Agreement, the undersigned, NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION d/b/a NATIONAL GRID (the "Seller"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, and transfers, all of its right, title, and interest in and to the assets described on Exhibit E attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof (collectively, "Assets") to the Town of Skaneateles, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York with its principal place of business located at 24 Jordan Street, Skaneateles, New York 13152 (the "Buyer").

It is the intent of the Seller and Buyer that this instrument transfers all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the Assets. Seller hereby represents to Buyer that Seller has the right to transfer all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the Assets.

Seller hereby covenants and agrees for the benefit of Buyer that Seller will defend, at Seller's sole cost and expense, the right, title, and interest of Buyer in and to the Assets against the lawful claims and demands of all persons.

Buyer acknowledges that it has examined the Assets as fully as desired and Buyer waives and disclaims any right to seek recovery from Seller based on the current condition of the Assets. BUYER AGREES THAT ALL OF THE ASSETS ARE SOLD "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" AND WITHOUT ANY ORAL, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR GUARANTEES OF ANY KIND (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF DESIGN, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TENANTABILITY, HABITABILITY, USE AND WARRANTIES ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OR TRADE). SELLER SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS, AND BUYER HEREBY WAIVES, ALL WARRANTIES AND GUARANTEES. Buyer shall take title to the Assets upon execution of this document, and Buyer assumes any and all liability of any kind for claims or damages in connection with the Assets arising from acts, omissions, or events occurring after the date hereof. Buyer agrees to take the Assets with knowledge that they have been used for a period of time by Seller in its business. The provisions of this paragraph shall apply notwithstanding any other provisions of this Bill of Sale or the Transaction Agreement, and shall survive, termination, cancellation, or completion of this Bill of Sale or the Transaction Agreement.

Buyer agrees to defend with counsel satisfactory to Seller and to pay, protect, indemnify, defend, release and save harmless Seller and its parents and affiliates and their successors and assigns and any of the officers, directors, employees, and shareholders of any of them, from and against, any and all liabilities, damages, losses, costs, expenses (including, without limitation, any and all attorneys' fees), causes of action, suits, claims, damages, obligations, demands or judgments of any nature in connection with the Assets to the extent arising from acts, omissions,

or events occurring after the Closing (hereinafter referred to as "<u>Claims</u>") including, without limitation, all Claims brought by third parties for personal injury and property damage, economic damage, or environmental damage or harm (including, without limitation, for investigation, response, removal, clean-up, and/or remediation). The provisions of this paragraph shall apply notwithstanding any other provisions of this Bill of Sale or the Transaction Agreement, and shall survive, termination, cancellation, or completion of this Bill of Sale or the Transaction Agreement.

In no event, whether as a result of breach of contract, tort (including negligence and strict liability), or otherwise shall Seller be liable for any or all special, indirect, incidental, penal, punitive or consequential damages of any nature in connection with, or arising from, the transactions contemplated by this Bill of Sale, including, without limitation, delays, lost profits, business interruptions, loss of use, lost business opportunities, loss of revenue, losses and other damages by reason of facility shutdown, equipment damage, cost of replacement power or substitute or temporary facilities or services, cost of capital, loss of goodwill, and claims of suppliers and customers, whether or not: (i) such damages were reasonably foreseeable, or (ii) Seller was advised or aware that such damages might be incurred. The provisions of this paragraph shall apply notwithstanding any other provisions of this Bill of Sale or the Transaction Agreement, and shall survive, termination, cancellation, or completion of this Bill of Sale or the Transaction Agreement.

Nothing in this instrument, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or give to, any third party any remedy or claim under or by reason of this instrument or any agreements, terms, covenants or conditions hereof, and all the agreements, terms, covenants and conditions contained in this instrument shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Buyer and Seller and their respective successors and assigns.

This instrument and all of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

To the extent that any provision of this instrument shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be modified so as to give as much effect to the original intent of such provision as is consistent with applicable law and without affecting the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this instrument. Each party represents and warrants to the other that the signatory identified beneath its name below has full authority to execute this instrument on its behalf.

This instrument shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of New York (regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable New York principles of conflicts of laws). Venue in any action with respect to this instrument shall be in the state of New York; the parties agree to submit to the personal jurisdiction of courts in the state of New York with respect to any such actions.

This instrument may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original.

[Signatures are on the following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the Parties' duly authorized representatives have executed this Quit Claim Bill of Sale as of the above written date.

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION d/b/a NATIONAL GRID, Seller

Schel
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Date:
TOWN OF SKANEATELES, NEW YORK, Buyer
By: Jant & Queen
Name: Janet L. AARUN
Title: Town Spennison
Date: November 6, 2018
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONONDAGA ON THIS DAY OF OTAL 20 BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME AMET AROUN
TO ME PERSONALLY KNOWN TO BE THE PERSON DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING DOCUMENT.
NOTARY PUBLIC E. MICHELE NORSTAD Notary Public, State of New York No. 01NO6373307
Qualified in Onondaga County Commission Expires 04/09/2022

EXHIBIT C

BUYER'S APPROVALS

N/A

EXHIBIT D

SELLER'S APPROVALS

N/A

EXHIBIT E

STREET LIGHTS

See attached excel file: "Exhibit E-Town of Skaneateles Inventory"

EXHIBIT F

EXCLUDED LIGHTING POLES

N/A

Schedule B

Municipal Resolution, dated August 20, 2018

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SKANEATELES August 20, 2018

WHEREAS, the Town of Skaneateles (the "Town") desires to issue a request for proposals (RFP) for the selection of a contractor to implement light emitting diode (LED) upgrades and maintenance for the existing municipal street lighting system; and

WHEREAS, the services provided by the winning bidder shall include performance of an audit of existing infrastructure, public outreach, maintenance of the existing system, the design and specification of LED equipment to be purchased and installed, procurement and installation of LED streetlight equipment and maintenance of the new system; and

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2018, National Grid provided a quote for the approximate cost of purchasing the existing streetlight system of \$56,854.00; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of purchasing the existing streetlight system and upgrading it with LED technology is to conserve energy and reduce costs for the Town over time; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board desires to comply with the requirements of SEQRA and its implementing regulations set forth at 6 NYCRR Part 617 (the "Regulations"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Town Board hereby classifies the Project as a Type II Action pursuant to SEQRA because it involves routine Town administration and management and/or the replacement, rehabilitation and reconstruction, on the same site, of an existing facility pursuant to 6 NYCRR § 617.5 (c)(2). Where an action is classified as Type II, no further review under SEQRA is required.
- 2. The Town Board hereby authorizes the Town Supervisor and the Town Clerk to take such steps as may be necessary to purchase the existing streetlight system and distribute the request for proposals and administer the pre-bid process. The pre-bd conference shall be held on September 5, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. Bids shall be opened at 10:00 a.m. on September 12, 2018

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that at a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Skaneateles, Skaneateles, New York on August 20, 2018, the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was moved Councilor Badami, seconded by Councilor McCormack, and duly put to vote, which resulted as follows:

Supervisor Aaron Yes
Councilor Badami Yes
Councilor Coville Yes
Councilor McCormack Yes

Absent

Julie A. Stenger

Councilor Tucker

Skaneateles Town Clerk

Carried 4-0

Schedule C Accounting Entries for the Transaction

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid Proposed Accounting for Sale of Personal Property to Town of Skaneateles Section 70 Filing Journal Entry

Line	Secti	on 70 Filing Journal E	ntry	
<u>Line</u> 1	Net Book Value (as of October 31, 2018)			52,421
2	Plus Transaction and Transition Costs (if any)			6,240
3	Total Sales Proceeds		_	58,661
4	Original Book Cost of Personal Property		_	105,135
5	Less Accumulated Depreciation		<_	52,714
6	Net Book Value of Personal Property			52,421
7	Transaction and Transition Costs (if any)			6,240
8	Net Book Loss / Amount Included in Depreciation Reserve			(0)
	_	FERC Account	Debit	Credit
9	Accumulated Provision for Depreciation	C108	\$105,135	
10	Electric Plant in Service To record retirement of street lighting assets being sold	C101	,,	105,135
		GIAI	450.551	
11 12	Cash Accumulated Provision for Depreciation - Salvage	C131 C108	\$58,661	58,661
12	To record the proceeds from the sale transaction as salva			30,001
	Federal Income Tax Calculation			
13	Total Sales Proceeds		-	58,661
14	Gross Federal Tax Basis of Property			82,046
15	Less Accumulated Federal Tax Depreciation		< <u> </u>	72,388
16	Net Federal Tax Basis of Property		_	9,658
17	Federal Tax Gain			49,003
18	Less tax deduction of transaction and transition costs as cost	of removal	< <u> </u>	6,240
19	Net Federal Tax Gain		_	42,763
20	Federal Tax at 21%	21.00	0%	8,980
21	Associated State Tax Benefit on Federal Taxes		_	(280)
22	Net Federal Tax		=	8,700
	NYS Income Tax Calculation			
23	Total Sales Proceeds		-	58,661
24	Gross NYS Tax Basis of Property			95,822
25	Less NYS Accumulated Tax Depreciation		< <u>-</u>	63,887
26	Net NYS Tax Basis of Property		_	31,935
27	NYS Tax Gain			26,726
28 29	Less tax deduction of transaction and transition costs as cost Net NYS Tax Gain	of removal	<_	6,240 20,486
			-	
30	NYS Tax at 6.5%	6.50	<u> </u>	1,332
30	NYS Tax at 6.5%	6.50 FERC Account	9% = Debit	Credit
30	NYS Tax at 6.5% Current Tax Expense		-	<u> </u>
31 32	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability	FERC Account C409 C282	= Debit	Credit
31	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability Taxes Payable Deferred Tax Expense	FERC Account C409 C282 C236 C411	Debit \$10,032	<u> </u>
31 32 33	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability Taxes Payable	FERC Account C409 C282 C236 C411	Debit \$10,032	Credit
31 32 33 34	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability Taxes Payable Deferred Tax Expense	FERC Account C409 C282 C236 C411	Debit \$10,032	Credit
31 32 33 34 *** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** *	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability Taxes Payable Deferred Tax Expense To record the federal and NYS income tax effects of the Net Book Value Per Transaction and Transition Cost (see Page 2)	FERC Account C409 C282 C236 C411 sale transaction Line Notes 17 19	Debit \$10,032 \$10,032 \$10,032 Line 13 - Line 16 Line 17 - Line 18	Credit
31 32 33 34 me Notes 1 , 18 & 28 13 & 23	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability Taxes Payable Deferred Tax Expense To record the federal and NYS income tax effects of the Net Book Value Per Transaction and Transition Cost (see Page 2) Line 1 + Line 2	C409 C282 C236 C411 sale transaction Line Notes 17 19 20	Debit \$10,032 \$10,032 \$10,032 Line 13 - Line 16 Line 17 - Line 18 Line 19 * 21%	Credit
31 32 33 34 ne Notes 1 , 18 & 28 13 & 23 4 & 5 6	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability Taxes Payable Deferred Tax Expense To record the federal and NYS income tax effects of the Net Book Value Per Transaction and Transition Cost (see Page 2) Line 1 + Line 2 Based on Book plant records Line 4 - Line 5	FERC Account C409 C282 C236 C411 sale transaction Line Notes 17 19 20 21 22	Debit \$10,032 \$10,032 \$10,032 Line 13 - Line 16 Line 17 - Line 18 Line 19 * 21% Line 30 * -21% Line 20 + Line 21	Credit
31 32 33 34 ne Notes 1 , 18 & 28 13 & 23 4 & 5 6 8	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability Taxes Payable Deferred Tax Expense To record the federal and NYS income tax effects of the Net Book Value Per Transaction and Transition Cost (see Page 2) Line 1 + Line 2 Based on Book plant records Line 4 - Line 5 Line 3 - Line 6 - Line 7	FERC Account C409 C282 C236 C411 sale transaction Line Notes 17 19 20 21 22 24 & 25	Debit \$10,032 \$10,032 \$10,032 Line 13 - Line 16 Line 17 - Line 18 Line 19 * 21% Line 30 * -21% Line 30 * -21% Line 20 + Line 21 Based on State Tax plant records	Credit
31 32 33 34 me Notes 1 (, 18 & 28 13 & 23 4 & 5 6 8 9 & 10	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability Taxes Payable Deferred Tax Expense To record the federal and NYS income tax effects of the Net Book Value Per Transaction and Transition Cost (see Page 2) Line 1 + Line 2 Based on Book plant records Line 4 - Line 5	FERC Account C409 C282 C236 C411 sale transaction Line Notes 17 19 20 21 22	Debit \$10,032 \$10,032 \$10,032 Line 13 - Line 16 Line 17 - Line 18 Line 19 * 21% Line 30 * -21% Line 20 + Line 21	Credit
31 32 33 34 sine Notes 17, 18 & 28 13 & 23 4 & 5 6	Current Tax Expense Deferred Tax Liability Taxes Payable Deferred Tax Expense To record the federal and NYS income tax effects of the Net Book Value Per Transaction and Transition Cost (see Page 2) Line 1 + Line 2 Based on Book plant records Line 4 - Line 5 Line 3 - Line 6 - Line 7 Line 4	C409 C282 C236 C411 sale transaction Line Notes 17 19 20 21 22 24 & 25 26	Debit \$10,032 \$10,032 \$10,032 Line 13 - Line 16 Line 17 - Line 18 Line 19 * 21% Line 30 * - 21% Line 20 + Line 21 Based on State Tax plant records Line 24 - Line 25	Credit

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid Proposed Accounting for Sale of Personal Property to Town of Skaneateles Section 70 Filing Journal Entry

Municipality:		Town of Skaneatless	
Sales Price Components	Description	Amounts	
<u></u>			
Current Net Book Value (NBV)	NBV (based on October 31, 2018 plant balances)	\$52,421.43	
Billing & Data Changes	Retirement Removal and Modification of Asset data in Plant accounting and CSS OL billing	\$2,903.33	
GIS	Removal and or design modification of assets in GIS	\$3,126.67	
Transfer Taxes	NY State transfer tax (0.4% times sale price)	\$209.68	
Sub-total Transition/Transaction costs		\$6,239.68	
Estimated Total Sales Price		\$58,661.11	
Asset Separation Security (Bond / Letter of Credit)	Security for the disconnect device to separate the street light assets from the Company's distribution system	\$122,300.00	

Schedule D

Statement of Operating Revenues, Expenses, and Taxes for the Property to be Transferred (2015-2017)

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid Estimate of Operating Revenues, Expenses, Depreciation and Taxes Related to Proposed Street Lighting Facilities Sale to the Town of Skaneateles

	2015	2016	2017
Revenue	\$ 39,562	\$ 36,095	\$ 35,278
Operating Expense (*)	\$ 8,718	\$ 8,718	\$ 8,718
Depreciation Expense (*)	\$ 2,734	\$ 2,734	\$ 2,734
Property Taxes (*)	\$ 686	\$ 732	\$ 783

^(*) Operating Expense, Depreciation and Property Taxes are estimated

Schedule E

Company Balance Sheet and Income Statement

Name of Respondent		This Report Is:	Date of F		Year/Period of Report	
Niagai	ra Mohawk Power Corporation			End o	of <u>2017/Q4</u>	
	COMPARATIV	E BALANCE SHEET (ASSETS	AND OTHER	R DEBITS)	
Line No.	Title of Account		Ref. Page No. (b)	Curren End of Qua Bala (c	arter/Year ince	Prior Year End Balance 12/31 (d)
1	UTILITY PLA	ANT				10.010.000.100
2	Utility Plant (101-106, 114)		200-201	1	3,042,192	12,640,999,406
3	Construction Work in Progress (107)	3)	200-201		0,698,538	279,258,013
4	TOTAL Utility Plant (Enter Total of lines 2 and		200 201		3,740,730	12,920,257,419
5 6	(Less) Accum. Prov. for Depr. Amort. Depl. (10 Net Utility Plant (Enter Total of line 4 less 5)	,6, 110, 111, 115)	200-201	1	1,246,116	3,471,280,920
7	Nuclear Fuel in Process of Ref., Conv., Enrich.,	and Fab. (120.1)	202-203	9,03	2,494,614	9,448,976,499 0
8	Nuclear Fuel Materials and Assemblies-Stock		202-203		0	0
9	Nuclear Fuel Assemblies in Reactor (120.3)	(120.2)			0	0
10	Spent Nuclear Fuel (120.4)				0	0
11	Nuclear Fuel Under Capital Leases (120.6)				0	0
12	(Less) Accum. Prov. for Amort. of Nucl. Fuel A	ssemblies (120.5)	202-203		0	0
13	Net Nuclear Fuel (Enter Total of lines 7-11 less	1 1			0	0
14	Net Utility Plant (Enter Total of lines 6 and 13)			9,83	2,494,614	9,448,976,499
15	Utility Plant Adjustments (116)			,	0	0
16	Gas Stored Underground - Noncurrent (117)				0	0
17	OTHER PROPERTY AND	INVESTMENTS				
18	Nonutility Property (121)			1	1,562,002	11,562,002
19	(Less) Accum. Prov. for Depr. and Amort. (122	()			53,623	53,623
20	Investments in Associated Companies (123)				0	0
21	Investment in Subsidiary Companies (123.1)		224-225		778,606	867,853
22	(For Cost of Account 123.1, See Footnote Pag-	e 224, line 42)				
23	Noncurrent Portion of Allowances		228-229		0	0
24	Other Investments (124)				5,882,286	4,916,978
25	Sinking Funds (125)				0	0
26	Depreciation Fund (126)				0	0
27	Amortization Fund - Federal (127)			_	0	0
28	Other Special Funds (128)			3	4,447,353	31,419,786
29	Special Funds (Non Major Only) (129)				0	0 101 000
30	Long-Term Portion of Derivative Assets (175)	7.00 (4.70)			855,619	3,491,003
31	Long-Term Portion of Derivative Assets – Hedg	, ,			2 472 242	52,203,999
32	TOTAL Other Property and Investments (Lines	,		3	3,472,243	52,203,999
34	CURRENT AND ACCR Cash and Working Funds (Non-major Only) (13				o	0
35	Cash (131)	50)			1,081,689	5,834,920
36	Special Deposits (132-134)				20,515,417	11,665,129
37	Working Fund (135)			_	0	0
38	Temporary Cash Investments (136)				0	0
39	Notes Receivable (141)				0	0
40	Customer Accounts Receivable (142)			46	2,947,677	447,044,092
41	Other Accounts Receivable (143)			6	5,398,251	66,374,931
42	(Less) Accum. Prov. for Uncollectible AcctCre	edit (144)		14	8,613,954	151,628,412
43	Notes Receivable from Associated Companies	(145)		18	2,917,175	579,771,149
44	Accounts Receivable from Assoc. Companies	(146)		7	2,469,078	60,246,159
45	Fuel Stock (151)		227		0	0
46	Fuel Stock Expenses Undistributed (152)		227		0	0
47	Residuals (Elec) and Extracted Products (153)		227		0	0
48	Plant Materials and Operating Supplies (154)		227	4	7,053,177	45,835,683
49	Merchandise (155)		227		0	0
50	Other Materials and Supplies (156)		227		0	0
51	Nuclear Materials Held for Sale (157)		202-203/227		0	0
52	Allowances (158.1 and 158.2)		228-229		0	0

Name of Respondent		This Report Is:	Date of F			Period of Report
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation		(1) ☒ An Original (2) ☐ A Resubmission	(Mo, Da, 03/30/20	·		of 2017/Q4
	COMPARATIV	│ (2)			1	л <u> </u>
	John 700011V	E BADARGE CHEET (ACCETO	TAIND OTTICE	,	nt Year	Prior Year
Line			Ref.	1	ıarter/Year	End Balance
No.	Title of Account	t l	Page No.	1	ance	12/31
	(a)		(b)		c)	(d)
53	(Less) Noncurrent Portion of Allowances		(, ,	`	0	0
54	Stores Expense Undistributed (163)		227		0	0
55	Gas Stored Underground - Current (164.1)			1	26,965,736	20,450,786
56	Liquefied Natural Gas Stored and Held for Proc	cessing (164.2-164.3)			0	0
57	Prepayments (165)	000001119 (104.2 104.0)			45,836,349	17,521,150
58	Advances for Gas (166-167)				0,000,040	0
59	Interest and Dividends Receivable (171)			1	0	0
60	Rents Receivable (172)			+	7,033,617	3,736,985
61	. ,			1.		
	Accrued Utility Revenues (173)	7.4)		12	44,367,294	113,290,673
62	Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Assets (17	(4)			6,767,364	1,925,442
63	Derivative Instrument Assets (175)			-	0	0
64	(Less) Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrum	nent Assets (175)			0	0
65	Derivative Instrument Assets - Hedges (176)				7,118,732	4,801,219
66	(Less) Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrum				0	0
67	Total Current and Accrued Assets (Lines 34 th	rough 66)		94	41,857,602	1,226,869,906
68	DEFERRED DE	BITS				
69	Unamortized Debt Expenses (181)				17,453,503	19,544,439
70	Extraordinary Property Losses (182.1)		230a		0	0
71	Unrecovered Plant and Regulatory Study Costs	s (182.2)	230b		0	0
72	Other Regulatory Assets (182.3)		232	1,1	50,654,773	1,401,110,782
73	Prelim. Survey and Investigation Charges (Elec	ctric) (183)		+	24,659,470	23,957,693
74	Preliminary Natural Gas Survey and Investigati				0	0
75	Other Preliminary Survey and Investigation Ch				0	0
76	Clearing Accounts (184)	a.geo (100. <u>2</u>)			-104,919	-225,701
77	Temporary Facilities (185)				0	0
78	Miscellaneous Deferred Debits (186)		233	3'	39,690,537	252,459,977
79	Def. Losses from Disposition of Utility Plt. (187	\	200	- 3,	0	232,433,977
80	Research, Devel. and Demonstration Expend.		352-353			0
81		(100)	332-333		9,653,989	
<u> </u>	Unamortized Loss on Reaquired Debt (189) Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (190)		224	7.	41,319,453	11,179,630 813,813,863
82			234	1,	+1,319,433	
83	Unrecovered Purchased Gas Costs (191)			0.00	000 000	0 501 010 000
84	Total Deferred Debits (lines 69 through 83)				83,326,806	2,521,840,683
85	TOTAL ASSETS (lines 14-16, 32, 67, and 84)			13,1	11,151,265	13,249,891,087
l						

Name of Respondent	This Report is:	Date of Report	Year/Period of Report				
·	(1) X An Original	(Mo, Da, Yr)	·				
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation	(2) _ A Resubmission	03/30/2018	2017/Q4				
FOOTNOTE DATA							

Schedule Page: 110 Line No.: 44 Column: d

This amount has been revised from the Compay's originally filed FERC Form 1. The change is due to re-classification required to correct the Company's presentation of accounts receivable from associated companies.

<u>As Reported</u> <u>As Revised</u> \$ 60,232,998 \$ 60,246,159

Schedule Page: 110 Line No.: 59 Column: d

This amount has been revised from the Compay's originally filed FERC Form 1. The change is due to re-classification required to correct the Company's presentation of accounts receivable from associated companies.

As Reported As Revised \$ 13,161 \$

Name of Respondent		This Report is:		Date of Report		Year/Period of Report	
Niagar	ra Mohawk Power Corporation	(1) x	An Original	(mo, da,			
	·	(2)	A Resubmission	03/30/20	18	end c	of <u>2017/Q4</u>
	COMPARATIVE E	BALANCE	SHEET (LIABILITIES	S AND OTHE	R CREDI	TS)	
Line					Curren	t Year	Prior Year
No.				Ref.	End of Qu	arter/Year	End Balance
110.	Title of Account			Page No.	Bala		12/31
	(a)			(b)	(c	c)	(d)
1	PROPRIETARY CAPITAL						
2	Common Stock Issued (201)			250-251	18	37,364,863	187,364,863
3	Preferred Stock Issued (204)			250-251	2	28,984,701	28,984,701
4	Capital Stock Subscribed (202, 205)					0	0
5	Stock Liability for Conversion (203, 206)					0	0
6	Premium on Capital Stock (207)					0	0
7	Other Paid-In Capital (208-211)			253	3,06	62,617,385	3,029,568,410
8	Installments Received on Capital Stock (212)			252		0	0
9	(Less) Discount on Capital Stock (213)			254		0	0
10	(Less) Capital Stock Expense (214)			254b		0	0
11	Retained Earnings (215, 215.1, 216)			118-119	1.18	38,971,762	1,483,969,640
12	Unappropriated Undistributed Subsidiary Earning	nas (216 1)		118-119	†	-2,736,209	-2,646,962
13	(Less) Reaquired Capital Stock (217)	1190 (2 10.1)		250-251		0	2,510,662
14	Noncorporate Proprietorship (Non-major only)	(218)		200 201		0	0
15	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (2)			122(a)(b)		2,441,133	1,326,704
16	·	19)		122(a)(b)	ļ		
17	Total Proprietary Capital (lines 2 through 15) LONG-TERM DEBT				4,40	67,643,635	4,728,567,356
-				250 257	2.40	SE 70E 000	2 405 705 000
18	Bonds (221)			256-257	2,40	35,705,000	2,465,705,000
19	(Less) Reaquired Bonds (222)			256-257		0	0
20	Advances from Associated Companies (223)			256-257		0	0
21	Other Long-Term Debt (224)			256-257	31	13,760,000	313,760,000
22	Unamortized Premium on Long-Term Debt (22					0	0
23	(Less) Unamortized Discount on Long-Term De	ebt-Debit (2	26)			6,716	7,416
24	Total Long-Term Debt (lines 18 through 23)				2,77	79,458,284	2,779,457,584
25	OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES						
26	Obligations Under Capital Leases - Noncurrent	(227)				0	0
27	Accumulated Provision for Property Insurance					0	0
28	Accumulated Provision for Injuries and Damage	es (228.2)			2	25,554,080	23,598,595
29	Accumulated Provision for Pensions and Benef	, ,			35	59,077,929	655,159,174
30	Accumulated Miscellaneous Operating Provision	ns (228.4)			35	59,631,704	371,053,548
31	Accumulated Provision for Rate Refunds (229)					0	0
32	Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrument Lia	bilities			1	11,913,778	13,787,685
33	Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrument Lia	bilities - He	dges			0	0
34	Asset Retirement Obligations (230)				1	15,437,087	15,662,061
35	Total Other Noncurrent Liabilities (lines 26 thro	ugh 34)			77	71,614,578	1,079,261,063
36	CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES						
37	Notes Payable (231)					0	0
38	Accounts Payable (232)				17	75,251,699	157,387,202
39	Notes Payable to Associated Companies (233)					0	0
40	Accounts Payable to Associated Companies (2				16	88,963,574	115,357,768
41	Customer Deposits (235)				3	32,184,023	30,483,835
42	Taxes Accrued (236)			262-263		21,385,382	35,142,365
43	Interest Accrued (237)					26,708,077	26,717,400
44	Dividends Declared (238)					0	0
45	Matured Long-Term Debt (239)					0	0
						_	
					ļ		
ı							

Name of Respondent		This Report is:				Period of Report	
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation		(1) x An Original (2)	(mo, da, y				
	COMPARATIVE E	BALANCE SHEET (LIABILITIES	S AND OTHE	R CREDI			
Lina		,		Curren		Prior Year	
Line No.			Ref.	End of Qu		End Balance	
110.	Title of Account		Page No.	Balance		12/31	
	(a)		(b)	(c)		(d)	
46	Matured Interest (240)				0	0	
47	Tax Collections Payable (241)	(2.12)		4.6	0	2,095,909	
48	Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities (,		18	34,163,770	128,503,453	
49	Obligations Under Capital Leases-Current (243)			14 500 740	22,420,057	
50 51	Derivative Instrument Liabilities (244) (Less) Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrum	eant Liabilities			14,526,710	33,436,957	
52	Derivative Instrument Liabilities - Hedges (245)				1,954,832	43,669	
53	(Less) Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrum				1,934,032	45,009	
54	Total Current and Accrued Liabilities (lines 37 t	_		72	25,138,067	529,168,558	
55	DEFERRED CREDITS	mough 55)		12	20, 100,007	323,100,000	
56	Customer Advances for Construction (252)				4,961,398	4,418,796	
57	Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits	(255)	266-267		14,346,995	16,135,214	
58	Deferred Gains from Disposition of Utility Plant		200 207	'	0	0	
59	Other Deferred Credits (253)	(200)	269	22	24,733,072	218,815,320	
60	Other Regulatory Liabilities (254)		278		99,569,151	1,050,749,351	
61	Unamortized Gain on Reaquired Debt (257)			,	0	0	
62	Accum. Deferred Income Taxes-Accel. Amort.(281)	272-277		0	0	
63	Accum. Deferred Income Taxes-Other Property	<i>(</i> (282)		1,62	29,931,217	2,408,814,601	
64	Accum. Deferred Income Taxes-Other (283)				93,754,868	434,503,244	
65	Total Deferred Credits (lines 56 through 64)			4,36	67,296,701	4,133,436,526	
66	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER EG	QUITY (lines 16, 24, 35, 54 and 65)		13,11	11,151,265	13,249,891,087	

Name of Respondent		This Report Is: (1) X An Original			Date of Report Mo, Da, Yr)		Year/Period of Report	
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation		(2) A Resubmission		I	03/30/2018	End of _	2017/Q4	
		STATI	EMENT OF IN	ICOME		-1		
Quart	erly							
	port in column (c) the current year to date balance						mn (i) plus the	
	n column (k). Report in column (d) similar data for							
	ter in column (e) the balance for the reporting quan port in column (g) the quarter to date amounts for							
	uarter to date amounts for other utility function for t			(.) qua.		.e. gae a,, a	(,	
	port in column (h) the quarter to date amounts for			nn (j) the quai	ter to date amounts	for gas utility, and	in column (I)	
	uarter to date amounts for other utility function for t dditional columns are needed, place them in a foo		arter.					
5. II a	dulional columns are needed, place them in a loo	inote.						
Annua	al or Quarterly if applicable							
	not report fourth quarter data in columns (e) and (. Lucie Di		011			
	port amounts for accounts 412 and 413, Revenues by department. Spread the amount(s) over lines 2						milar manner to	
	port amounts in account 414, Other Utility Operation							
Line				Total	Total	Current 3 Months	Prior 3 Months	
No.				Current Year t		Ended	Ended	
			(Ref.)	Date Balance f		Quarterly Only	Quarterly Only	
	Title of Account		Page No.	Quarter/Year	1 1	No 4th Quarter	No 4th Quarter	
1	(a) UTILITY OPERATING INCOME		(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	
	Operating Revenues (400)		300-301	3,004,236,	020 2,776,375,661			
	Operating Expenses		000-001	3,004,200,	2,770,070,001			
	Operation Expenses (401)		320-323	1,709,742,	231 1,600,587,569			
	Maintenance Expenses (402)		320-323	246,921,				
	Depreciation Expense (403)		336-337	259,698,				
	Depreciation Expense (403) Depreciation Expense for Asset Retirement Costs (403.1)		336-337	209,090,	240,330,443			
	Amort. & Depl. of Utility Plant (404-405)		336-337	1,177,	786 1,079,317			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		336-337	1,177,	700 1,079,317			
	Amort. of Utility Plant Acq. Adj. (406)	ly Costo (407)	330-337					
	Amort. Property Losses, Unrecov Plant and Regulatory Stud	ly Costs (407)						
	Amort. of Conversion Expenses (407)			0.055	000 0004 700			
	Regulatory Debits (407.3)			2,255,				
	(Less) Regulatory Credits (407.4)		000 000	11,465,				
	Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (408.1)		262-263	270,877,				
	Income Taxes - Federal (409.1)		262-263	114,486,				
16	- Other (409.1)		262-263	24,534,				
	Provision for Deferred Income Taxes (410.1)		234, 272-277	-11,602,	931 89,811,925			
18	(Less) Provision for Deferred Income Taxes-Cr. (411.1)		234, 272-277					
	Investment Tax Credit Adj Net (411.4)		266					
20	(Less) Gains from Disp. of Utility Plant (411.6)			290,				
21	Losses from Disp. of Utility Plant (411.7)			39,	277 544,364			
22	(Less) Gains from Disposition of Allowances (411.8)							
	Losses from Disposition of Allowances (411.9)							
	Accretion Expense (411.10)							
	TOTAL Utility Operating Expenses (Enter Total of lines 4 thr	·		2,606,373,				
26	Net Util Oper Inc (Enter Tot line 2 less 25) Carry to Pg117,lin	ne 27		397,862,	524 338,124,025			
1								
1								

Name of Respondent Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation	This Report Is: (1) X An Original	(Mo,	of Report Da, Yr)	Year/Period of Report End of 2017/Q4		
	(2) A Resubmiss	OME FOR THE YEAR (C	0/2018 Continued)			
O. Use page 122 for important notes regarding the state 0. Give concise explanations concerning unsettled remaide to the utility's customers or which may result in the gross revenues or costs to which the contingency	ntement of income for any ate proceedings where a c material refund to the utili	account thereof. contingency exists such to ty with respect to power of	nat refunds of a mat or gas purchases. S	State for each year effect	ed	
of the utility to retain such revenues or recover amour 1 Give concise explanations concerning significant a	nts paid with respect to po amounts of any refunds ma	wer or gas purchases. ade or received during th	e year resulting fron	n settlement of any rate		
proceeding affecting revenues received or costs incur and expense accounts.	red for power or gas purc	hes, and a summary of th	ie adjustments mad	e to balance sheet, incor	ne,	
 If any notes appearing in the report to stokholders Enter on page 122 a concise explanation of only the noted including the basis of allocations and apportionments Explain in a footnote if the previous year's/quarter If the columns are insufficient for reporting addition 	hose changes in accounti from those used in the pr 's figures are different fror	ng methods made during eceding year. Also, give t n that reported in prior re	the year which had he appropriate dolla ports.	an effect on net income ar effect of such changes		
his schedule.					1	
ELECTRIC UTILITY Current Year to Date Previous Year to Date	GAS U	JTILITY Previous Year to Date	Date Current Year to Date Previous Year to Date			
(in dollars) (in dollars)	(in dollars)	(in dollars)	(in dollars)	(in dollars)	Line No.	
(g) (h)	(i)	(j)	(k)	(1)		
					1	
2,446,693,772 2,292,092,933	557,449,458	484,179,615	92,790	103,113	2	
1,370,294,748 1,318,997,083	339,447,483	281,590,486			3	
220,190,899 176,749,705	26,730,788	25,467,411			5	
209,689,197 197,517,665	50,008,886	48,818,778			6	
4 420 000	40,000	50,000			7	
1,130,866 1,028,711	46,920	50,606			8	
					10	
					11	
35,887 548,610	2,219,919	1,786,122			12	
11,362,606 1,565,621	103,233	395,115			13	
218,049,708 205,719,197	52,827,562	51,039,502			14	
99,829,773 34,968,888 21,416,476 14,003,903	14,656,685 3,117,977	-8,224,802			15	
21,416,476 14,003,903 -14,981,325 60,800,817	3,117,977	-205,782 29,011,108			16 17	
-14,301,323	3,370,334	23,011,100			18	
					19	
290,785					20	
544,364	39,277				21	
					22	
					23 24	
2,114,002,838 2,009,313,322	492,370,658	428,938,314			25	
332,690,934 282,779,611	65,078,800	55,241,301	92,790	103,113	26	

Name of Respondent This Report I			ort Is: An Original	s: Date of Report Original (Mo, Da, Yr)			Year/Period of Report		
Niag	ara Mohawk Power Corporation		A Resubmission	03/30/2018			End of2017/Q4		
	STA	TEMENT (OF INCOME FOR T	HE YEA	R (contin	iued)	-		
Line					TO	TAL	Current 3 Months	Prior 3 Months	
No.							Ended	Ended	
			(Ref.)				Quarterly Only	Quarterly Only	
	Title of Account		Page No.	Curren		Previous Year	No 4th Quarter	No 4th Quarter	
	(a)		(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	
27	Net Utility Operating Income (Carried forward from page 114	4)		397	7,862,524	338,124,025			
	Other Income and Deductions	,							
29	Other Income								
30	Nonutilty Operating Income								
31	Revenues From Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work	(415)							
32	(Less) Costs and Exp. of Merchandising, Job. & Contract Wo	ork (416)							
33	Revenues From Nonutility Operations (417)								
34	(Less) Expenses of Nonutility Operations (417.1)				7,711,592	3,604,992			
35	Nonoperating Rental Income (418)				43,437	435,194			
36	Equity in Earnings of Subsidiary Companies (418.1)		119		-89,247	-46,343			
_				22	2,165,637	10,321,715			
38	Allowance for Other Funds Used During Construction (419.1)		1	1,831,665	10,018,121			
39	Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income (421)				2,093,486	585,230			
40	Gain on Disposition of Property (421.1)								
41	TOTAL Other Income (Enter Total of lines 31 thru 40)			28	3,333,386	17,708,925			
42	Other Income Deductions								
43	Loss on Disposition of Property (421.2)				3,501	1,656,448			
44	Miscellaneous Amortization (425)								
45	Donations (426.1)			1	2,417,420	2,909,995			
46	Life Insurance (426.2)				1,448,011	1,150,165			
47	Penalties (426.3)				124,484	31,917			
48	Exp. for Certain Civic, Political & Related Activities (426.4)				285,487	278,198			
49	Other Deductions (426.5)			-2	2,242,672	18,308,649			
50	TOTAL Other Income Deductions (Total of lines 43 thru 49)			2	2,036,231	24,335,372			
51	Taxes Applic. to Other Income and Deductions								
52	Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (408.2)		262-263		556,312	559,717			
	,		262-263	;	3,794,185	-5,499,832			
54	Income Taxes-Other (409.2)		262-263		874,970	-1,104,949			
55	Provision for Deferred Inc. Taxes (410.2)		234, 272-277						
	()		234, 272-277						
	Investment Tax Credit AdjNet (411.5)								
	(111)				1,788,219	1,979,403			
59	TOTAL Taxes on Other Income and Deductions (Total of line	es 52-58)			3,437,248	-8,024,467			
_	Net Other Income and Deductions (Total of lines 41, 50, 59)			22	2,859,907	1,398,020			
	Interest Charges								
	Interest on Long-Term Debt (427)				7,692,297	101,199,884			
	Amort. of Debt Disc. and Expense (428)				3,021,923	2,926,411			
	Amortization of Loss on Reaquired Debt (428.1)			· ·	1,422,427	1,935,425			
	(Less) Amort. of Premium on Debt-Credit (429)	1)							
	(Less) Amortization of Gain on Reaquired Debt-Credit (429.1	1)				=0 =0 :			
_	Interest on Debt to Assoc. Companies (430)				2 470 007	58,584			
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	tion 0= /400))		6,478,867	37,347,048			
	(Less) Allowance for Borrowed Funds Used During Construct	uon-Cr. (432	<u>-()</u>		3,866,455	3,456,276			
	Net Interest Charges (Total of lines 62 thru 69)	170\			1,749,059	140,011,076			
	Income Before Extraordinary Items (Total of lines 27, 60 and	1 (0)		25	5,973,372	199,510,969			
	Extraordinary Irems Extraordinary Irems (434)							l l	
	Extraordinary Income (434)								
	(Less) Extraordinary Deductions (435)								
	Net Extraordinary Items (Total of line 73 less line 74) Income Taxes-Federal and Other (409.3)		262.262						
	Extraordinary Items After Taxes (line 75 less line 76)		262-263						
	Net Income (Total of line 71 and 77)			251	5,973,372	199,510,969			
7.0	riet moonie (Total of fille / T allu / /)			200	2 / 3,5 / 3 / 5	199,010,909			
			I	i	I			ı	

Schedule F Statement of Financial Condition

Sections 18.1 (f)-(i) of the Commission's rules and regulations (16 NYCRR §18.1) require National Grid to submit information, as part of this Public Service Law §70 filing, pertaining to bonds, notes or other evidence of indebtedness authorized by the Commission, mortgages, and affiliated interests. The Company's FERC Form 1, relevant portions of which are included as part of this Schedule F, contains information about National Grid's long-term debt.

Name	e of Respondent	This Report Is: (1) XAn Original	Date of Report (Mo, Da, Yr)	Year/Period of Report			
Niaga	ara Mohawk Power Corporation	(2) A Resubmission	03/30/2018	End of			
	Li	ONG-TERM DEBT (Account 221, 222,	223 and 224)				
Read	Report by balance sheet account the particulars (details) concerning long-term debt included in Accounts 221, Bonds, 222, Reacquired Bonds, 223, Advances from Associated Companies, and 224, Other long-Term Debt.						
1	column (a), for new issues, give Commissio						
	or bonds assumed by the respondent, include						
	or advances from Associated Companies, re and notes as such. Include in column (a) nar						
	or receivers, certificates, show in column (a)						
issue	d.						
	column (b) show the principal amount of bor						
	column (c) show the expense, premium or d						
	or column (c) the total expenses should be lis						
	ate the premium or discount with a notation, urnish in a footnote particulars (details) regar						
	es redeemed during the year. Also, give in a						
	ified by the Uniform System of Accounts.	Toolingte the date of the commission	on a dunonzation of trea	inche other than as			
Орос	med by the emiliant cyclom of recounts.						
Line	Class and Series of Obligat	ion, Coupon Rate	Principal Amou	nt Total expense,			
No.	(For new issue, give commission Author	orization numbers and dates)	Of Debt issued	d Premium or Discount			
	(a)		(b)	(c)			
1	Bonds (Account 221)						
2	Unsecured notes:						
3	Senior Note @ 4.88%		750,000	,000 3,805,177			
4	Senior Note @ 2.72%		300,000				
5	Senior Notes @ 3.51%		500,000				
6	Senior Notes @ 4.28%		400,000				
7	Senior Note @ 4.12% Series		400,000				
8	State Autority Financing - tax exempt:		,	2,121,122			
9	2029 - Variable rate		115,705	4,505,193			
10	SUBTOTAL ACCOUNT 221		2,465,705				
11			2,100,100	11,001,010			
	Other Long Term Debt (Account 224)						
13							
14	State Authority Financing - tax exempt:						
15	<u> </u>		69,800	,000 646,808			
16			75,000				
17	2026		50,000				
18	2027		25,760	·			
19	2027		93,200				
20			93,200	1,223,301			
21	SUBTOTAL ACCOUNT 224		313,760	16.965.268			
22	SSETSTAL ASSOCIATION AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		313,760	,000,200			
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28							
29							
30							
31							
32							
00	TOTAL		2 :				
33	TOTAL		2,779,465	5,000 34,920,146			

Name of Respondent			This Report Is: (1)	nal	Date of Report (Mo, Da, Yr)	Year/Period of Report End of 2017/Q4	
Niagara Mohaw	/k Power Corpora		(2) A Resub	mission	03/30/2018	End of	
			•		3 and 224) (Continued)		
11. Explain ar on Debt - Cred	ny debits and cr		bited to Account 4	28, Amortization		d to Account 429, Premiu	um
during year. G	Give Commissio condent has pled	n authorization nun	nbers and dates.			int, and (c) principle repa	
year, describe 15. If interest expense in col Long-Term De	such securities expense was in lumn (i). Explain bbt and Account	in a footnote. curred during the y n in a footnote any 430, Interest on De	rear on any obliga difference betwee ebt to Associated	tions retired or rea on the total of colu Companies.	acquired before end of y mn (i) and the total of A		t
16. Give partio	culars (details) o	concerning any lon	g-term debt autho	rized by a regulat	ory commission but not	yet issued.	
Naminal Bata	Dataset	AMORTIZA	TION PERIOD	Ou (Total amount	tstanding outstanding without	late and for Vers	Line
Nominal Date of Issue (d)	Date of Maturity (e)	Date From (f)	Date To (g)	reduction for	r amounts held by pondent) (h)	Interest for Year Amount (i)	No.
							1
08/10/2009	08/15/2019	08/10/2009	08/15/2019		750,000,000	36,607,500	3
11/28/2012	11/28/2022	11/28/2012	11/28/2022		300,000,000	8,163,000	
09/25/2014	10/01/2024	09/25/2014	10/01/2024		500,000,000	17,540,000	
09/25/2014	10/01/2034	09/25/2014	10/01/2034		400,000,000	17,112,000	
11/28/2012	11/28/2042	11/28/2012	11/28/2042		400,000,000	16,476,000	
11/20/2012	11/20/2012	11/20/2012	11/20/2012		100,000,000	10,110,000	8
07/01/1994	07/01/2029	07/01/1994	07/01/2029		115,705,000	3,238,371	9
	0.770.112020		0.70.0202		2,465,705,000	99,136,871	10
					_,,,	,,	11
							12
							13
							14
12/01/1988	12/01/2023	12/01/1988	12/01/2023		69,800,000	1,957,233	15
12/01/1985	12/01/2025	12/01/1985	12/01/2025		75,000,000	2,054,047	16
12/01/2026	12/01/2026	12/01/1986	12/01/2026		50,000,000	1,312,458	17
03/01/1987	03/01/2027	03/01/1987	03/01/2027		25,760,000	693,803	18
07/01/1987	07/01/2027	07/01/1987	07/01/2027		93,200,000	2,537,885	19
							20
					313,760,000	8,555,426	21
							22
							23
							24
							25
							26
							27
							28
							29
							30
							31
							32
					2,779,465,000	107,692,297	33

Schedule G Short Environmental Assessment Form

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information				
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid and the Town of Skaneateles, NY				
Name of Action or Project:				
Sale of street lighting facilities within the Town of Skaneateles' municipal boundaries to the To	own of Skaneateles			
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):				
Town of Skaneateles, New York				
Brief Description of Proposed Action:				
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid ("National Grid") and the Town of Skagreement for the Purchase and Sale of Street Lights, dated November 5, 2018 (the "Agreem agreed to transfer ownership of the street lighting facilities, including luminaires, lamps, mast appurtenances, used to provide municipal lighting service to the Town. The transfer of owner land use, or changes in the services provided to the public. Pursuant to Public Service Law S York State Public Service Commission.	ent"). Under the terms of the arms, the associated wiring, each pole one involve any new	Agreement, Na electrical conne or construction,	ational Grid ctions and changes in	
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: (315) 460-113	36		
Caeresa Richardson, PMP, National Grid, Outdoor Lighting Manager NY	E-Mail: caeresa.richardso	on@nationalgri	ionalgrid.com	
Address:				
300 Erie Boulevard West				
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:		
Syracuse	NY	13202		
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, loca administrative rule, or regulation? 	l law, ordinance,	NC	YES	
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the e may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to ques		at 🗸		
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other		NC	YES	
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: New York State Public Service Co	mmission			
a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	31,251.2 acres	,		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:				
5. ☐ Urban ☑ Rural (non-agriculture) ☑ Industrial ☐ Commercia	al 🗹 Residential (subur	ban)		
✓ Forest ✓ Agriculture ✓ Aquatic ☐ Other(Spec	eify):			
Parkland				

Page 1 of 3 SEAF 2019

5.	Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
	a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?			
		H	V	
	b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		V	Ш
6.	Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscap	pe?	NO	YES
				\checkmark
7.	Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area	?	NO	YES
If Y	Yes, identify:		✓	
			NO	YES
8.	a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		\(\lambda\)	
	b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?		H	
	c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed action?			V
9.	Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If t	he proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:			
Upo	n acquiring ownership in the street lighting facilities, the Town plans to replace them with more efficient LED technology	<i>/</i>		✓
10.	Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
	If No, describe method for providing potable water:		✓	
11.	Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
	If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			
			\checkmark	
12	a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or dis	trict	NO	VEC
wh	ich is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the		NO	YES
	mmissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the Register of Historic Places?	the		V
arc	b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for chaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?			✓
13.	a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain		NO	YES
	wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?			✓
	b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?		\checkmark	
If Y	Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:			

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:		
✓ Shoreline ☐ Forest ✓ Agricultural/grasslands ☐ Early mid-successional		
✓ Wetland		
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or	NO	YES
Federal government as threatened or endangered?	✓	
16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?	NO	YES
		\
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?	NO	YES
If Yes,	✓	
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? If Yes, briefly describe:		
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water	NO	YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	1,0	120
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:	$ \checkmark $	
49. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		
		Ш
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or	NO	YES
completed) for hazardous waste?	110	TLS
If Yes, describe:		✓
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BE MY KNOWLEDGE	ST OF	
Applicant/sponsor/name: Caeresa Richardson, National Grid Date: January 15, 20	19	
Signature:		

Schedule H

State Administrative Procedures Act Notice

				For Dep	partment of State us
<i>lotic</i>	e of Prop	osed Rule Making	Public Service Commission (SUBMITTING AGENCY)		
		n granted by Executive Chamloes not require Executive Char		making.	
-	· ·	ion instructions are at the end of this forr		E ALL ITEI	MS. Incomplete
		for rejection of this notice.			
A. <i>P</i> .	roposed action:	Approval of the sale of street lights		Title	NYCRR
- -					NYCRR
-				Title	NYCRR
-				Title	NYCRR
=				Title	NYCRR
-				Title	NYCRR
в. [] This is a conse	ensus rule making. A statement is atta	ached setting forth the agenc	y's determ	ination that no
c. [y to object to the rule as written [SAF previously proposed as a consensu	* ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '		-
O. [brief description of the objection tha			
D. [_	oposed pursuant to [SAPA §207(3)],	5-Year Review of Existing R	tules (see	also item 16).
2. Statut	ory authority und	der which the rule is proposed:			
New '	York State Public S	Service Law Section 70			
Sale o	<i>ct of the rule:</i> of street lighting fa eateles, NY	acilities from Niagara Mohawk Power C	orporation d/b/a National Gri	d to the To	wn of
4. Purpo	se of the rule:				
۸۵۵۰	oval of the proper	and sale of street lighting facilities			
		sed sale of street lighting facilities.			
5. Public					
[×	-	ng is not scheduled. (SKIP TO ITEM	•		
[×	A public heari	ng is not scheduled. (<i>SKIP TO ITEM</i> ng is required by law and is schedule olication of this notice unless a differe	d below. (<i>Note</i> : first hearing		be at least 60

Time:	Date:	Location:
0. 1.1.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
[] Interprete	es (check only if a public hear er services will be made availat ency contact designated in thi	ole to hearing impaired persons, at no charge, upon written reques
7. Accessibility (che	ck appropriate box only if a pu	ublic hearing is scheduled):
[] All public impairme		iled at places reasonably accessible to persons with a mobility
[] Attached	is a list of public hearing locati	ions that are not reasonably accessible to persons with a mobility ed regarding diligent efforts made to provide accessible hearing
8. Terms of rule (SE	LECT ONE SECTION):	
		ause it does not exceed 2,000 words.
		ause the full text of the rule exceeds 2,000 words.
exam the fu C. [] Pursuant substance	ple, provide a URL or a title ill text is posted]: to SAPA §202(7)(b), the ag	e public to access the full text without extensive searching. For to either a webpage or a specific section of the website where ency elects to print a description of the subject, purpose and SAPA §102(2)(a)(ii) [Rate Making]. Web posting of full text of 1)(a)].
9 The text of the rule	e and any required statement	s and analyses may be obtained from:
	The Honorable Kathleen H. Bu	
Agency Name	New York State Public Service	
Office address	Three Empire State Plaza	
	Albany, NY 12223-1350	
Telephone	(518) 474-6530	E-mail: secretary@dps.ny.gov
10. Submit data, view Agency contact Agency name Office address		only if different than previously named agency contact):
Telephone		E-mail:
	after publication of this notic ter the last scheduled public h	ee (MINIMUM public comment period). earing required by statute (MINIMUM, with required hearing).

12.	A prior	emergency rule making for this action was previously published in the
	issue o	of the <i>Register</i> , I.D. No
13.		ion date (check only if applicable): This proposal will not expire in 365 days because it is for a "rate making" as defined in SAPA §102 (2)(a)(ii).
14.		nal matter required by statute: s (include below material required by statute).
	[] 16.	s (include below material required by statute).
	[X] No	additional material required by statute.
15.	Regula	tory Agenda (See SAPA §202-d[1]):
	[]	This rule was a Regulatory Agenda item for this agency in the following issue of the State Register:
	[]	This rule was not under consideration at the time this agency submitted its Regulatory Agenda for publication in the <i>Register</i> .
	[]	Not applicable.
16.		w of Existing Rules (ALL ATTACHMENTS MUST BE 2,000 WORDS OR LESS) e is proposed pursuant to SAPA §207 (item 1D applies) (check applicable boxes):
	[]	Attached is a statement setting forth a reasoned justification for modification of the rule. Where appropriate, include a discussion of the degree to which changes in technology, economic conditions or other factors in the area affected by the rule necessitate changes in the rule.
	[]	Attached is an assessment of public comments received by the agency in response to its publication of a list of rules to be reviewed.
	[]	An assessment of public comments is not attached because no comments were received. Not applicable.
17.	(SELEC OF STU A. Th	atory Impact Statement (RIS) CT AND COMPLETE ONE; ALL ATTACHMENTS MUST BE 2,000 WORDS OR LESS, EXCLUDING SUMMARIES JUDIES, REPORTS OR ANALYSES [Needs and Benefits]): e attached RIS contains:
		The full text of the RIS. A summary of the RIS.
	[]	[] Full text is posted on the following State website. [Pursuant to SAPA §202(7)(d), provide sufficient information to enable the public to access the full text without extensive searching. For example, provide a URL or a title to either a webpage or a specific section of the website where the full text is posted]:
	[]	A consolidated RIS, because this rule is one of a series of closely related and simultaneously proposed rules or is virtually identical to rules proposed during the same year.
	В. А	RIS is not attached, because this rule is:
	[]	subject to a consolidated RIS printed in the <i>Register</i> under I.D. No.:; issue date:
	[]	exempt, as defined in SAPA §102(2)(a)(ii) [Rate Making].
	[]	exempt, as defined in SAPA §102(11) [Consensus Rule Making].
	C. []	A statement is attached claiming exemption pursuant to SAPA § 202-a (technical amendment).

18.			ory Flexibility Analysis (RFA) for small businesses and local governments AND COMPLETE ONE; ALL ATTACHMENTS MUST BE 2,000 WORDS OR LESS):
	Α.	The	attached RFA contains:
		[]	The full text of the RFA.
		[] ,	A summary of the RFA.
			[] Full text is posted on the following State website. [Pursuant to SAPA §202(7)(d), provide sufficient information to enable the public to access the full text without extensive searching. For example, provide a URL or a title to either a webpage or a specific section of the website where the full text is posted]:
		[]	A consolidated RFA, because this rule is one of a series of closely related rules.
	B.	 	A statement is attached explaining why a RFA is not required. This statement is in scanner format and explains the agency's finding that the rule will not impose any adverse economic impact or reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements on small businesses or local governments and the reason(s) upon which the finding was made, including any measures used to determine that the rule will not impose such adverse economic impacts or compliance requirements.
	C.	A RI	FA is not attached, because this rule:
			s subject to a consolidated RFA printed in the <i>Register</i> under I.D. No.:; ssue date:
		[] i	s exempt, as defined in SAPA §102(2)(a)(ii) [Rate Making].
			s exempt, as defined in SAPA §102(11) [Consensus Rule Making].
19.	(SE	LECT	Pea Flexibility Analysis (RAFA) AND COMPLETE ONE; ALL ATTACHMENTS MUST BE 2,000 WORDS OR LESS): attached RAFA contains: The full text of the RAFA. A summary of the RAFA. [] Full text is posted on the following State website. [Pursuant to SAPA §202(7)(d), provide sufficient information to enable the public to access the full text without extensive searching. For example, provide a URL or a title to either a webpage or a specific section of the website where the full text is posted]:
		[]	A consolidated RAFA, because this rule is one of a series of closely related rules.
	В	. []	A statement is attached explaining why a RAFA is not required. This statement is in scanner format and explains the agency's finding that the rule will not impose any adverse impact on rural areas or reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements on public or private entities in rural areas and the reason(s) upon which the finding was made, including what measures were used to determine that the rule will not impose such adverse impact or compliance requirements.
	С	. A F	RAFA is not attached, because this rule:
		[]	is subject to a consolidated RAFA printed in the <i>Register</i> under I.D. No.: ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
		[]	is exempt, as defined in SAPA §102(2)(a)(ii) [Rate Making].
		[]	is exempt, as defined in SAPA §102(11) [Consensus Rule Making].

	. Job Impact Statement (JIS) (SELECT AND COMPLETE ONE; ALL ATTACHMENTS MUST BE 2,000 WORDS OR LESS):							
	Α.	The	e attached JIS contains:					
		[]	The full text of the JIS.					
		[]	A summary of the JIS.					
			[] Full text is posted on the following State website. [Pursuant to SAPA §202(7)(d), provide sufficient information to enable the public to access the full text without extensive searching. For example, provide a URL or a title to either a webpage or a specific section of the website where the full text is posted]:					
		[]	A consolidated JIS, because this rule is one of a series of closely related rules.					
	B.	[]	A statement is attached explaining why a JIS is not required. This statement is in scanner format and explains the agency's finding that the rule will not have a substantial adverse impact on jobs and employment opportunities (as apparent from its nature and purpose) and explains the agency's finding that the rule will have a positive impact or no impact on jobs and employment opportunities; except when it is evident from the subject matter of the rule that it could only have a positive impact or no impact on jobs and employment opportunities, the statement shall include a summary of the information and methodology underlying that determination.					
		[]	A JIS/Request for Assistance [SAPA §201-a(2)(c)] is attached.					
	C.	ΑJ	A JIS is not attached , because this rule:					
		[]	is subject to a consolidated JIS printed in the <i>Register</i> under I.D. No.:; issue date:;					
		[]	is exempt, as defined in SAPA §102(2)(a)(ii) [Rate Making].					
		[]	is proposed by the State Comptroller or Attorney General.					
AGE	ENC	CY C	CERTIFICATION (To be completed by the person who PREPARED the notice.)					
			ewed this form and the information submitted with it. The information contained in this notice is correct to my knowledge.					
			ewed Article 2 of SAPA and Parts 260 through 263 of 19 NYCRR, and I hereby certify that this notice ith all applicable provisions.					
	Na	me	Signature					
A	ddre	ess						
Tele	epho	one	E-Mail					
	D	ate						

Please read before submitting this notice:

- 1. Except for this form itself, all text must be typed in the prescribed format as described in the Department of State's Register procedures manual, *Rule Making in New York*.
- 2. Rule making notices, with any necessary attachments (in MS Word), should be e-filed via the Department of State website.